Waldo District Josephine County

Name:

Boswell Mine (gold quartz)

Owner:

Robert Boswell, 905 E. D Street, Grants Pass, Ore. Under option to Mr. H. K. Patterson of Toronto, Ontario, Canada, and Mr. Don Kemerer is his engineer.

Location:

On the west side of Sucker Creek in S. 36, T. 39 S. R. 7 W. 42 miles by road south from Grants Pass.

Area:

244 acres of patented land in the $S_{\cdot 2}^{\frac{1}{2}}$ of Sec. 36.

History:

The mine was discovered by Mr. Robert Boswell and his son in 1914 and they operated it until 1921. A pocket was found and considerable money was taken out by Mr. Boswell. In 1921 the property was sold to the Boswell Mining Co. with a Mr. Norden, president, Mr. Barton, secretary, and Mr. Crouch who was in charge of the milling operations. This company mined the remaining portion of the pocket. There is no record of the total production of the mine which has come from the one pocket. The property has been idle since 1921, and in January of 1939 Mr. H. K. Patterson secured an option on the property.

Development Work:

Mr. Boswell's work consisted of a 20 ft. shaft with two drifts each running 25 ft. each way from the bottom of the shaft. The Boswell Mining Co. run a 120 ft. cross cut tunnel and cut the ledge, and the ledge has been drifted on about 150 ft. each way from the cross cut tunnel. A wentz in the tunnel has been sunk to a depth of 70 ft. on the vein.

Geology:

Country rock has weathered and altered at the surface indicating an andesitic type predominating. A residual clay soil at the surface shows basisity. * Vein appears to be a resilicified shear zone.

General Information:

Elevation 3,000 ft. Plenty of water available for mining operations in Sucker Creek which also would develop water power. Mountainous topography. Plenty of timber for mining operations. Maximum 3 ft. snow fall.

The above information furnished by Mr. Boswell.

Informant:

J. E. Morrison. April 28, 1939.

Confidential Note

Mr. Boswell does not have any information regarding Mr. Patterson other than he plans to incorporate and call it the Boswell Mines, Inc., and expected to sell this stock in Canada. He made his first payment on the mine, but subsequent payments have not been met.

State of Oregon Department of Geology and Mineral Industries 1069 State Office Building, Portland, Oregon 97201

REQUEST FOR SAMPLE INFORMATION

ve cal cal und- mi- narge	Please prin Inemarked Mr. Mike Route 1 B Cave Jun Cave Jun Chout any ch	t name and add a wells wells with the record of the crops	dress	records) me over records) me over records minerals that request of a n surveys or n ores or minerals able after make of by the Depart of the records of the records of the records of the records of the records	A set the force of	county: Josephin de law gervice is printed is sheet. Please orm in triplicate our sample and analyy will be return sults entered in	coverning this on the back of fill out this and submit with lysis fee. One led with the the space below.
Customer's			(2-)			rds, if desired)	
Sample No.	Au, Ag	ssay for	Grab	Channel (len	igtn)	Source of	Sampte
A00-2	70,79						
	0.00	Fees	rtical	edule of Anal	Sch		
	00 05		Mercu	\$ 5.00	Link	Gold	
	7.50	Tenus	Micke Nicke	00.0		Silver Gold & Silver	
	7.50	mus Group		7.50		Copper	
	12.00	munths	-0	7.50		Lead	
	l'aitings tro	om mill; mainly	iron o	ides. 00. EL		Copper-Lead-Zinc	
		mar±b±	II.	10.00		Lead-Zinc Alumina	
Samples sho Date Rec'd:	ould weigh a	at least one p Amount Rec'd:		and be dry. E (check)nalysis	Tee f Mai	or analysis must a led: February	accompany sample.
Lab. No.	Cust. No.	01	1111	Silver oz/ton		Chromium	
P-37168	AGG-2	30.52 MU Fr	rej P	4.50		Iron	
7-77100	15.00	Hand	Inage	2.00		Loss on Imition	
	7,50	MI/II	Vanav	7.50		Manganese	
	A MILLION CONTRACTOR	elqmsa Tec	C Cal	wet samples \$	mac	70	
				for other ana			
**	* * *			京京春京市		4.8	***
					9		
NOTE: The for	Department the validi	assumes respo	nsibi les s	ahmittad	CORT	analytical result	

eroled themtraged ent to bevieve ed tank analyzed by

AGG-2 Au, Ag \$6.00

State of Oregon Department of Geology and Mineral Industries

LAW RELATING TO ANALYSIS OF ORES, MINERALS, ETC.

Oregon Revised Statutes Chapter 516

Date: February 2, 1972 Sec. 36 Twp. 39 R. 7 County: Josephine

The Department may make or have made qualitative and quantitative determinations of ores and minerals that are submitted for such purpose and that are from within the State of Oregon and may perform geological ning this surveys or analyses at the request of any state agency if Department fundhe back of ing allows undertaking such surveys or analyses. The Department shall ainis tutis mail to the sender of such ores or minerals the results of such determiditw jimdus nation as soon as practicable after making such determination. Such s fee. One services shall be performed by the Department, if at the request of any ith the department, institution or other agency of this state, without any charge in excess of the actual cost thereof, or if at the request of a member of the general public, at a reasonable charge in excess of the actual cost thereof.

rce of Sample		(for your rec		saaA **	Nustomer's Sample Ne**	
				gA,uA	AGG-2	
		Schedule of Ana	alytical Fees			
Gold		\$ 5.00	Mercury	\$ 7.50		
Silver		5.00	Molybdenum	10.00		
Gold &	Silver	6.00	Nickel	7.50		
Copper		7.50	Phosphorus	7.50		
Lead		7.50	Platinum Group			
Zinc		7.50	Platinum	12.00	-	
Copper	-Lead-Zinc	15.00 -20	Palladium	12.00		
Lead-Z		12.00	Osmium	12.00		
Alumin		10.00	Iridium	12.00		
company sample	for analysyn	be00.01 Fee	ons baRhodium jasel	Js 12.00 Fur	amples sho	
stor Barium	fled: Walt	reclos.8 yeis Ma	Ruthenium	omA 12.00	ate Rec'd:	
Calciu	n Oxide	8.00	Rare Earths	30.00		
Chromi		10.00	Silica	7.50		
Cobalt		10.00	Silica Tin nos so blod	15.00	ab. No.	
Iron		7.50		10.00	0.5	
	n Ignition	3.00	Titanium Tungsten	15.00	P=37168	
Magnes		7.50	Uranium	15.00		
Mangan		7.50	Vanadium	7.50		
	Drvi	ng wet samples	\$0.75 per sample			
			nalyses on request			
****		***	****		***	
		'		2		

There is no limitation on the number of samples submitted nor on to the number of analyses per sample. Space on the form on the reverse side is provided for recording the legal description and nature of the sample. This information is not required by the Department, but may 101 be useful to the submittee.

Fees for all analyses must be received by the Department before any analytical work can commence.

RECORD IDENTIFICATION

RECORD ND...... M061121

RECORD TYPE..... X1M COUNTRY/ORGANIZATION. USGS

DEPOSIT NO. DOGNI 100-383

MAP CODE NO. OF REC ..

REPORTER

NAME JOHNSON MAUREEN G.

UPDATED..... 81 02

BY FERNS, MARK L. (BROOKS, HOWARD C.)

NAME AND LOCATION

DEPOSIT NAME..... BUSWELL PROSPECT

MINING DISTRICT/AREA/SUBDIST. WALDO

COUNTRY CODE.......... JS

COUNTRY NAME: UNITED STATES

STATE CODE DR

STATE NAME: OREGON

COUNTY JOSEPHINE

PHYSIOGRAPHIC PROV..... 13 KLAMATH MOUNTAINS

LAND CLASSIFICATION 01

QUAD SCALE QUAD NO DR NAME

1: 62500 DREGON CAVES

LATITUDE LONGITUDE

42-07-50N 123-28-49W

UTM NORTHING UTM EASTING UTM ZONE NO

4664160.3 460300.0 +10

TWP 395

RANGE ... D7W

SECTION .. 35

MERIDIAN. W.M.

ALTITUDE .. 2700

COMMODITY INCODULTION

DCCURRENCE(S) OR POTENTIAL PRODUCT(S): POTENTIAL..... AG

DRE MATERIALS (MINERALS, ROCKS, ETC.):
GOLD

COMMODITY SUBTYPES OR USE CATEGORIES: 8.89 AU:AG

STATUS OF EXPLOR. OR DEV. 5

DESCRIPTION OF DEPOSIT

DEPOSIT TYPES:

VEIN/SHEAR ZONE VOLCANOGENIC
FORM/SHAPE OF DEPOSIT: POCKET

SIZE/DIRECTIONAL DATA

SIZE OF DEPOSIT..... SMALL
DEPTH TO BOTTOM..... 25 FT

MAX LENGTH...... 40 FT

MAX WIDTH..... 4 FT

STRIKE OF DREBODY.... N85E

DIP OF DREBODY..... 60NW

COMMENTS(DESCRIPTION OF DEPOSIT):

RICH SHOOT OF DRE FOUND IN GOSSAN ADJACENT TO "VEIN"ON NORTH

DESCRIPTION OF WORKINGS

COMMENTS (DESCRIP. OF WORKINGS): SHAFTS, ADITS, TOTAL 600

PRODUCTION YES

MEDIUM PRODUCTION

ANNUAL PRODUCTION (ORE, COMMOD., CONC., DVERBURD.)

TTEM ACC AMOUNT THOUS.UNITS YEAR GRADE, REMARKS

1 DRE SML .157 TONS
2 AU SML .195 DZ 1.245 DZ/T
3 AG SML .022 DZ .140 DZ/T

PRODUCTION YEARS 1923-1939

SOURCE OF INFORMATION (PRODUCTION) .. USBM

GEDLOGY AND MINERALDGY

AGE OF HOST ROCKS..... PERM-TRI
HOST ROCK TYPES.... GREENSTONE
IGNEDUS ROCK TYPES.... SERPENTINE

GEOLOGICAL DESCRIPTIVE NOTES. GREENSTONE IS ANDESITIC

LOCAL GEOLDGY

NAMES/AGE OF FORMATIONS, UNITS, OR ROCK TYPES

1) NAME: APPLEGATE GROUP AGE: PERM-TRI

SIGNIFICANT ALTERATION:
GDSSAN APPARENTLY SEPARATE FROM SHEAR ZONE; SHEAR ZONE IS SILICIFIED

GENERAL COMMENTS

RECORD NUMBER (MO13355) HAS BEEN MERGED WITH THIS RECORD AND DELETED FROM THE DREGON FILE

GENERAL REFERENCES

- 1) RAMP, L. AND PETERSON, N.V., 1979, GEOLOGY AND MINERAL RESOURCES OF JOSEPHINE COUNTY, OREGON; DOGMI BULL. 100, P. 27
- 2) BROOKS, H.C. AND RAMP, L., 1968, GOLD AND SILVER IN DREGON; ODGMI BULL. 61, P. 247
- 3) DREGON METAL MINES HANDBOOK, 1942, ODGMI BULL. 14-C, VOL. 2, SEC. 1, P.182

Address Address Date. Salesman. Salesman... IS BROS. LEWIS BROS. GENERAL MERCHANDISE GENERAL MERCHANDISE HOLLAND, ORE. HOLLAND, ORE. 8 10 12 13 McBride Ledger Mfg. Co., Pacific Coast Agents, San Francisco. Mfd, by The Shelby Printing Co., Shelby, Ohio. Pat. Mar. 26, 1307 McBride Ledger Mfg. Co., Pacific Coast Agents, San Francisco Mfd. by The Shelby Printing Co., Shelby, Ohio. Pat. Mar. 26, 1

APPLICATION TO PURCHASE

To the State Land Board:	
I hereby apply to purchase the following described	lands, situated
in Josephine County Oregon, to g	rit: w mesection 36
The north-west quarte	
in the north half of the	he south-west quarter
of Section 36 thirty six	as herein described by plat
all in township 395, range 711, conta	iningabout 50 acres and I agree to pay for the same
4	(Signature of Applicant)
This 18 day of November	A. D. 1913
STATE OF OREGON,	
County of Jackson	18.
1. R. Boswell	., being first duly sworn, say that I am over eighteen years
of age; that I am a citizen of the United States; that I re	side at No. 1002 W 11 Street, City of
Medford County	Jackson state of Bregger
and my post office address is Medford	Orlgore : that the proposed purchase is
kind described above, nor has anyone for me, which, exceeds three hundred and twenty acres; that I have	previous purchase of land from the State of Oregon of the together with the land described in the above application, made no contract or agreement, expressed or implied, for am permitted to purchase the same, and that there is no
SIGNED IN THE PRESENCE OF	(Signature of Applicant)
1 Schuler	
Bus Garnets	
Subscribed and sworn to before me this	8th day of Hovember 1913
and I hereby certify that I am personally acquainted w —he is the identical person described in the foregoing affice	ith the applicant whose signature appears above, and that lavit.
	Fr. W. Mears
0 = 100	Water Public for Proces
<u> </u>	- county wangemy
STATE OF OREGON,	18.
County of Jackson	2 11. 4
1. O. Schulez	residing at No. 413 W 6 Street,
City of Managord County of	acknow, state of Megale,
and Bess Tarnett, residing	ng at No. 2/1 WASTER Street,
City of Medford County of	alleson, state of Pregove
place of residence; that the within applicant is person	f, that the address given after my name herein is my true ally known to me; that he signed and swore to the within witness to his signature in his presence and that I believe nefit.
	B l. 41
	oth Ben Junett!
Subscribed and sworn to before me this	day of Mountain, 1913
and I hereby certify that I am personally acquainted they are the identical persons described in the foregoing	with the persons whose signatures appear above, and that affidavit.
X TO YEAR	F. W. Mears
PATHE SA	200 000 000
21	11.1 - 10 0 1 Vac 111

I hereby apply to purchase the following described.	mineral lands, situated
in Josephine County, Oregon, to-wit	
	res each and a three acre fraction
all in the $N_2^{\frac{1}{2}}$ of $SE_4^{\frac{1}{4}}$ and $N_2^{\frac{1}{2}}$ of $SE_4^{\frac{1}{4}}$	Wi Section 36, located and record-
ed in mining records of Josephin	ne Co. Ore.
according to law.	ng
	D. K. Sutherland (Signature of Applicant.)
This 11th day of June	
STATE OF OREGON,	1 2 2
STATE OF OREGON, County of Josephine	} ss.
I, D. K. Sutherland , b	eing first duly sworn, say that I am over eighteen years
of age; that I am a citizen of the United States; that I r	eside at NoStreet,
City of Holland , County of Jos	ephine Oregon , State of Oregon ,
for my own benefit; that I have not directly made any p kind described above, nor has anyone for me, which, tog exceeds three hundred and twenty acres; that I have n	revious purchase of land from the State of Oregon of the ether with the land described in the above application, nade no contract or agreement, expressed or implied, for am permitted to purchase the same, and that there is no
SIGNED IN THE PRESENCE OF	D. K. Sutherland (Signature of Applicant.)
T. M. Anderson	
Robert G. Grimmett	
Modero G. Grimmeto	
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 11th	day of
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 11th and I hereby certify that I am personally acquainted with he is the identical person described in the foregoing affide	th the applicant whose signature appears above, and that avit.
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 11th and I hereby certify that I am personally acquainted with he is the identical person described in the foregoing affide	day of
Subscribed and sworn to before me this11.th and I hereby certify that I am personally acquainted wi he is the identical person described in the foregoing affid (Seal)	th the applicant whose signature appears above, and that avit. J. E. Hodgdon Notary Public
Subscribed and sworn to before me this11.th and I hereby certify that I am personally acquainted wi he is the identical person described in the foregoing affid (Seal)	th the applicant whose signature appears above, and that avit. J. E. Hodgdon Notary Public
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 11th and I hereby certify that I am personally acquainted with he is the identical person described in the foregoing affide (Seal) STATE OF OREGON, County of Josephine	day of June, , 191 3 th the applicant whose signature appears above, and that avit. J. E. Hodgdon Notary Public
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 11th and I hereby certify that I am personally acquainted with he is the identical person described in the foregoing affid (Seal) STATE OF OREGON, County of Josephine I, T. M. Anderson	day of June,, 191 3 th the applicant whose signature appears above, and that avit. J. E. Hodgdon Notary Public ss. , residing at No, Street,
Subscribed and sworn to before me this lith and I hereby certify that I am personally acquainted with he is the identical person described in the foregoing affide (Seal) STATE OF OREGON, County of Josephine I, T. M. Anderson City of Holland , County of J	day of June,, 191 3 th the applicant whose signature appears above, and that avit. J. E. Hodgdon No tary Public ss. , residing at No,
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 11th and I hereby certify that I am personally acquainted with he is the identical person described in the foregoing affide (Seal) STATE OF OREGON, County of Josephine I, T. M. Anderson City of Holland , County of Josephine Grimmett City of Holland , County of Josephine Gring first duly sworn, depose and say, each for himself, place of residence: that the within applicant is personal	day of June,
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 11th and I hereby certify that I am personally acquainted with he is the identical person described in the foregoing affide (Seal) STATE OF OREGON, County of Josephine I, T. M. Anderson City of Holland , County of Josephine Grimmett City of Holland , County of Josephine Grimmett City of Holland , County of Josephine Grimg first duly sworn, depose and say, each for himself, place of residence; that the within applicant is personal amplication in my presence, and I signed my name as a residence.	day of June,
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 11th and I hereby certify that I am personally acquainted with he is the identical person described in the foregoing affide (Seal) STATE OF OREGON, County of Josephine I, T. M. Anderson City of Holland , County of Josephine Grimmett City of Holland , County of Josephine Grimmett City of Holland , County of Josephine Grimg first duly sworn, depose and say, each for himself, place of residence; that the within applicant is personal amplication in my presence, and I signed my name as a residence.	th the applicant whose signature appears above, and that avit. J. E. Hodgdon No tary Public ss. , residing at No, Street, osephine , State of Oregon , residing at No, Street, osephine , State of Oregon , that the address given after my name herein is my true ly known to me; that he signed and swore to the within vitness to his signature in his presence and that I believe efit.
Subscribed and sworn to before me this lith and I hereby certify that I am personally acquainted wi he is the identical person described in the foregoing affid (Seal) STATE OF OREGON, County of Josephine I, T. M. Anderson City of Holland , County of J and I, Robert G. Grimmett City of Holland , County of J being first duly sworn, depose and say, each for himself, place of residence; that the within applicant is personal application in my presence, and I signed my name as a whe makes the within application for his own use and ben Subscribed and sworn to before me this lith	th the applicant whose signature appears above, and that avit. J. E. Hodgdon Notary Public ss. "residing at No, Street, osephine , State of Oregon , residing at No, Street, osephine , State of Oregon , that the address given after my name herein is my true ly known to me; that he signed and swore to the within vitness to his signature in his presence and that I believe efit. T. M. Anderson Robert G. Grimmett day of June, 1913 th the persons whose signatures appear above, and that
Subscribed and sworn to before me this lith and I hereby certify that I am personally acquainted with he is the identical person described in the foregoing affid (Seal) STATE OF OREGON, County of Josephine I, T. M. Anderson City of Holland County of Jand I, Robert G. Grimmett City of Holland County of Josephine Gring first duly sworn, depose and say, each for himself, place of residence; that the within applicant is personal application in my presence, and I signed my name as a whe makes the within application for his own use and ben Subscribed and sworn to before me this lith and I hereby certify that I am personally acquainted withey are the identical persons described in the foregoing of the subscribed in the	th the applicant whose signature appears above, and that avit. J. E. Hodgdon Notary Public ss. "residing at No, Street, osephine , State of Oregon , residing at No, Street, osephine , State of Oregon , that the address given after my name herein is my true ly known to me; that he signed and swore to the within vitness to his signature in his presence and that I believe efit. T. M. Anderson Robert G. Grimmett day of June, 1913 th the persons whose signatures appear above, and that
Subscribed and sworn to before me thisllth and I hereby certify that I am personally acquainted with he is the identical person described in the foregoing affide. (Seal) STATE OF OREGON, County of Josephine I, T. M. Anderson City of Holland , County of Josephine Josephine Grimmett City of Holland , County of Josephine Josep	th the applicant whose signature appears above, and that avit. J. E. Hodgdon Notary Public ss. "residing at No, Street, osephine State of Oregon "residing at No, Street, osephine State of Oregon "that the address given after my name herein is my true ly known to me; that he signed and swore to the within vitness to his signature in his presence and that I believe efit. T. M. Anderson Robert G. Grimmett day of June, 191.3 th the persons whose signatures appear above, and that iffidavit.

MEMORANDA

The foregoing affidavit must be sworn to before a Notary Public or County Clerk within this State.

The present price of all State land is not less than \$7.50 per acre.

Payments on State lands, except tide lands, may be made as follows: One-fifth down, one-fifth in one year, with interest at eight per cent per annum; one-fifth in two years, with interest at seven per cent per annum; two-fifths on demand, with interest at six per cent per annum; interest on all deferred payments payable annually; the demand payment will not be allowed to stand for a longer period than five years from the date of issuance of the certificate.

The foregoing affidavit must be sworn to before a Notary Public of County Clerk within this State.

The present price of all State land is not less than \$7.50 per acre.

Payments on State lands, except tide lands, may be made as follows: One-fifth down, one-fifth in one year, with interest at eight per cent per annum; two-fifths on demand, with interest at six per cent per annum; two-fifths on demand, with interest at six per cent per annum; two-fifths on demand, with interest at six per cent per annum; two-fifths on demand, with interest at six per cent per annum; two-fifths on demand, with interest at six per cent per annum; two-fifths on demand, with interest at six per cent per annum; two-fifths on demand, with interest at six per cent per annum; two-fifths on demand, with interest at six per cent per annum; two-fifths on demand, with interest at six per cent per annum; two-fifths on demand as a second at a second a

STATE OF OREGON,

Land Department.

This is to Certify, That the State Land Board has this day sold to

D. K. Sutherland

the following-described school lands, situate in Josephine County, Oregon, to-wit: The $N_{\frac{1}{2}}$ of $N_{\frac{1}{2}}$ of $SE_{\frac{1}{4}}$, $N_{\frac{1}{2}}$ of $NE_{\frac{1}{4}}$ of $SW_{\frac{1}{4}}$ and the East 3/20 of the $N_{\frac{1}{2}}$ of $NW_{\frac{1}{4}}$ of $SW_{\frac{1}{4}}$ of Section 36, T.39 S.R.7 W. of W.M., containing 63 acres.

Subject, however, to right-of-way for ditches, canals, and reservoir sites for irrigation purposes, constructed, or which may be constructed, by authority of the United States or otherwise, which right-of-way is hereby expressly reserved, as provided by Section 12, Chapter 228, Page 405, Session Laws of 1905.

For the sum of \$ 945.00 in Gold Coin, payable as follows:

\$ 180.00 down, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged,

\$ 199-60 in one year, with interest at eight per cent per annum,

\$ 189:00 in two years, with interest at seven per cent per annum,

\$ 377.00 on demand with interest at six per cent per annum.

Interest on all deferred payments payable annually.

Now, when said payments are made, both principal and interest, as herein expressed, then the said

D. K. Sutherland

his heirs and assigns shall be entitled to a deed of conveyance to the land above described; but in case any principal or interest on said payments shall remain unpaid for one year after the same becomes due, then this sale and certificate shall be void, and all payments made thereon shall be forfeited, and the land shall be deemed to be vacant, and shall be subject to sale as if it had not before been sold.

By order of the State Land Board.

WITNESS the seal affixed this 15th day of July, 1913.

-Gz-Gz-Brown-Clerk of the Board

(Seal)

MEMORANDA

In all correspondence relating to Certificates of Sale, or in sending in payments, always give the number of Certificate of Sale.

This Certificate should be returned to this office when the above-mentioned installments are paid, as deed will not be issued until it is so returned or its absence accounted for.

All assignments of Certificates of Sale shall be executed and acknowledged in the same manner as a deed to real estate; and the assignee, upon full payment of the amount due on the purchase price and delivery to the Board of such Certificate and assignment, shall receive a deed to the lands described in such Certificate in his own name, as if he were the original purchaser.

Notice is hereby given, that the undersigned, citizen of the United States, over the age of twenty one years, on the 10th day of May, 1904, discover a vein or lode of Quartz or Sand Rock in place, bearing gold, silver or lead, within the limits of the claim hereby located, and have this 10th day of May 1904, under and in accordance with the revised Statutes of the United States, located fifteen hundred linear feet of this vein or lode in length with surface ground three hundred feet in width on each side of the center of said lode, situated in the Sucker Creek Mining District County of Josephine and State of Oregon, and known as the Little Gem Quartz Mine, discovery claim No.1 Mining Claim and extending 1500 feet in a westerly direction from this Notice: the exterior boundaries of this claim being distinctly marked by reference to Natural objects or permanent monuments, and more particularly described as follows, to-wit: Commencing at this notice posted at discovery shaft, thence northerly 300 feet to corner post No 1, thence westerly 1500 feet to corner post No 2, thence southerly 300 feet to west center end state, thence southerly 300 feet to corner post No 3, thence easterly 1500 feet to corner post No 4 thence northerly 300 feet to place of beginning. Situated in Althouse or Sucker Creek Mining District, County of Josephine State of Oregon, and that I intend to hold and work said above descar described claim as provided by the local laws and customs and rules of Mines and Mining Statutes and laws of the United States. Discovered on the ground, Located 10 day of May 1904.

Witness: James Fetterly Jess B. Barnett, Locator W. D. Gardner

State of Oregon : SS County of Josephine)

Personally appeared before me, a Notary Public, Jess & Barnett and declares that he has made a cut 20X4X7 feet and a tunnell 10 X 6 X 5 as required by H. B. No. 1 Sec. 3 Act 1901.

J. B. Barnett, Locator & Laborer.
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 6th day of June A.D. 1904
Mary Ellen Leonard
(N.P.Seal)
Notary Public.

Filed and Recorded Juned 10th 1904

County of Josephins SS Johnson County Clerk of the County aforesaid, and ex-efficio Clerk of the County ... Court therefor, hereby certify that I have rarefully compered the foregoing copy of Leaton with the original, and that it is a true and correct copy thereof and of the whole thereof, as he sawe appears. Allers at page 38 of all to Municipy that the Seaf of said Court, this St. day of May A. D. 19/4

S. County of Josephins Clerk,

By Deputy Clerk,

It is apparent that Anderson never intended to claim to the limit of his stakes on the ground and that he was relying . entirely on the title he got from the State, for, in July 1913, he had a conversation with Frank Lousignot on the property which was before Anderson had contracted to Wilson and before Wilson had contracted to the Grand Prize, andit was before Mr. Boswell was ever on the ground.

W. Cakus - Page 5899 leslewry
Hoth Porter ", 585", ledwy

Testimony, page 542, LOUSIGNOT:

- Q. "Dod you know where the line is between the lands bought by Mr. Anderson from the state and the lands bought by Mr. Boswell from the state? A. Only as it was pointed out to me.
- Q. Who pointed it out to you? A. I think young Mr. Boswell.
- Q. Did Mr. Anderson ever point it out to you? A. Well, he told me he had calculated to buy of the school land so it would cover this place where this pocket was, where he thought the pocket was.
- Q. Now where was this place with reference to the line that young Mr. Boswell showed you? A. It was just below it a little piece.
- Q. How many feet? A. I didn't measure it.
- Q. Do you suppost twenty five, thirty or forty? A. Yes, I would judge twenty five y ards, maybe. It was all brush, I would not be able to say positively.
- Q. Did he say anything about where the values were? A. Say what?
- Q. Did he say anything about where the values were? A. He said they did not go above that hole, that upper hole and he said he knowed there was one pocket there and he says, "I believe there is one here'."

Borwey Shows Wilson the

PAGE 252, TESTIMONY OF R. BOSWELL:

- Q. "What about the conversation that took place between you and Wilson if there was any such conversation with reference to where the corners were? A. Later in the latter part of March or the first of April Wilson came back from California or Nevada and Mr. Anderson came around, came up one Sunday and I took them over and showed them the prospect and I told them both that at any time they agreed to I would take them down over the line of my survey and show them our works and if they cared to check it up that it might help them some in their work and a day or two later Mr. Wilson and Stock and Short was up there and also Bardon and along before dinner Wilson came around to the camp, they were just out by the camp on the trail and said he would like to go down andlook over the line or I asked him if he was ready then and would go, one or the other and so we started down the hill or at that time Barton----
- Q. George Barton or C. J. Bardon? A. George S. Barton. Wilson asked me to show him the southwest corner of the Grand Prize as we were going down the hill, as he did not know where it was, we went down the hill and Mr. Stock, Wilson; Short begun to look for the corner and I had not been to it since I think, we found it when we were making our survey and I looked a little bit for it but thought it was further down the hill and I kept on going down the hill and found the tree and so they all came down to it and I told them there was the tree we found marked the southwest corner of the Grand Prize mine that I supposed by the marking that that was the corner. Anderson had never shown it to me, we found it when we were making our survey."

Bo

TESTIMONY R. J. BOSWELL, PAGE 368-9.

. .

- Q. "Were you present when Wilson came up and asked about some of the corners? A. I was.
- Q. When was that? A. That was in, I should judge the last of March or the first part of April, 1914.
- Q. Who was present? A. A. C. Stock and Short and Mr. Parmalee and George S. Barton, my father and myself were there at the tent, I think.
- Q. What was it Mr. Wilson said? A. Mr. Wilson asked my father to show him the southwest corner of Anderson's stake and also the survey that we had made and the quarter corner of the section line and Father went down the hill with Mr. Wilson and Mr. Stock and Mr. Short and Mr. Parmalee.
- Q. That was just prior to the beginning of the suit, was it?
- A. I believe it was, it was some time in April, I believe."

- Q. And did Mr. Wilson say he did not know where the southwest corner was? A. Yes, he said he did not know where that was and he wished my father would show him where the corner was.
- Q. And what did your father show him? A. I think he showed him the corner.
- Q. Well, what corner was it, the corner you had found when you made your pocket compass survey? A. Yes sir, the oak tree.
- Q. Well, now when you say the oak tree what tree would that be on this map, plaintiff's exhibit ll? A. That would be this tree here."

TESTIMONY OF GEORGE BARTON, PAGE 534:

- Q. "Did you see Mr. Wilson and Mr. Stock on or about the 14th of March, 1914 or in March, 1914? A. Well, yes, in March, I did but I don't know whether it was the 14th or not, it was later, I think.
- Q. Well--- A. I may have seen them at that time too, but I recollect seeing them later than that in March.
- Q. In what connection did you have any talk with them?
- A. Well, the time I recollect I met them the other side of Mr. Boswell's tent, myself and Mr. Parmale and Mr. Short were going over with some samples to pen near Mr. Boswell's reservoir and Mr. Stock and Mr. Wilson came down from the upper side of the trail and Mr. Wilson asked me if I knew where Anderson's corners went and I told him I did not know where they were and Mr. Boswell came along about that time and he was coming at the time that they spoke along the trail towards us from over in the direction we were going and they went with him down the hill to look at the quarter section corner as I thought at the time and Mr. Short stopped and went down with them along with Mr. Stock and Mr. Wilson and Mr. Parmalle and I went over and panned these samples near the reservoir there and came back about dinner time, I did, to Mr. Boswell's and had luch there and Mr. Boswell came back about the time I got there or a little after and Mr. Wilson came back with him."

- Meeting on the Dump -

TESTIMONY PAGES 358-9, Boswell:

- Q. "Now I want you to go ahead and tell what the conversation
- was on the--- tell what the conversation was on the dump there and as near as you can state when it was? A. In showing Mr. Anderson and the other parties the prospect, Mr. Anderson says to my father, "Bob, I will give you five hundred dollars for your prospect!" Mr. Barton spoke up and says, "I will double it and double it again," and Mr. Farmer, in talking with Mr. Anderson later, says, "Mr. Anderson, your reputation as a pocket hunter will-looks bad to have this lying so close to you and you not finding it," and he says in going down the hill to the largest cut, he says, "You see that cut there," he says, "I helped dig that and didn't get any colors."
- Q. Did he refer to the cut on the left of the tunnely
- A. Yes sir, and which is partly filled up now and the smaller cut he says, "Tom dug that and he did not get anything there."
- Q. That is the one, the right? A. Yes sir, and he says, QYou see the line there where the survey is, "he says, "This ground is on Boswell's ground," and he says, "I am glad he found it, I would rather see him find it than anybody else."
- Q. W What did he say if anything when he pointed out the line, that is, what was his language as near as you can recall?
- A. He pointed the line out for Mr. Farmer and the rest of us there and he says, "You see the line there," he says, "This ground is on Boswell's ground," and he says, "I am glad he found it."
- Q. Did he say anything about how near he came to get it, to find it? A. With reference to the two cuts, he did."

See pan 68 of Brief

TESTIMONY OF LESTER BOLING, PAGE 505:

- ". "Well, what was the conversation that took place there on the part of Mr. Anderson with Mr. Boswell and you other people present? A. Well, we were discussing, he was showing us how close he had come to finding this discovery himself.
- Q. Who? A. Mr. Anderson.
- Q. All right, what took place? A. He says with reference to that hole right below the discovery, he says, "You see that hole there, boys," he says, "I sunk that and you can see just how near I came to finding this, but I did not figure that there was any values up the hill this far," he says, "I got nothing there except just a little prospect."
- Q. What cut did he refer to? A. That is the one right below where Mr. Boswell made this discovery.
- Q. That is that large cut you referred to awhile ago?
- A. Yes sir, the large one.
- Q. Well, did Mr. Anderson at that time make any offers to Mr. Hoswell for his find? A. Yes, he did.
- Q. What did he offer him if anything?

By Mr. Reames. It is understood that is going in under our original objection.

- Q. Yes, go ahead and answer the question.

 By the Court. Just answer the question.
- A. He made an offer of, I forget just now whether one or five thousand, any way it was either one of the two.
- Q. Who was present, was George Bardon there? A. Yes sir, Mr. Bardon was there.
- Q. Did George Bardon make any offer at the time, do you recall?
- A. Yes, he did.
- Q. All right, what was it? A. Well, whatever Mr. Anderson's offer was he spoke up and said he would double that and doublt it again.
- Q. Are you testifying exactly just what the offer that he made?
- A. No, I am not, I disremember now just exactly what it was.
- Q. What did Mr. Anderson say when Mr. Bardon said he would double the offer and double it again? A. Well, he said if they were going to bid that way he guessed he would quit.
- Q. Were there any observations made by Mr. Farmer or others, in a jocular way about his reputation being at stake? A. Yes sir.
- Q. What was it? A. Why, Mr. Farmer said in a joking way that

TESTIMONY OF LESIER BOLING, PAGE 505 (Continued)

- Q. "Did Mr. Anderson state upon that occasion to the parties there assembled where he had found the last values? A. Yes sir.
- Q. Where did he say they were? A. It was down below the line there.
- Q. How far down? A. Well, I should think it was a hundred feet.
- Q. Did he point that out to you boys there? A. Yes sir.
- Q. On that occasion did he say anything to any of you about the line between the Anderson lands & Boswell Lands? A. He did.
- Q. What did he say? A. Well, he says, "You boys can see the line right there." He says, "Mr. Boswell here found it and he found it on his own ground," and he says, "I am glad of it, glad he did."
- Q. You say that he pointed out the line? A. He showed it to us and it was a very distinct line blazed right through there that "r. Stockman run.
- Q. Mr. Anderson called your attention to that line? A. Yes sir, there was the boundary line between him and Mr. Boswell's land.
- Q. He referred to that as the boundary line, did he? A. Yes sir.
- Q. Did he say anything at that time how it was that was there because of Mr. Boswell buying the land, who had advised him to buy it, if anybody, that is, did Mr. Anderson say at that time who had advised Mr. Boswell to buy the land? A. I don't remember whether he said it at that time or not.
- Q. Well, did you ever hear him make any statement of that kind?
- A. Yes sir.
- Q. Where did you hear him make the statement? A. Well, there was some conversation I had had with him some time or other, I don't remember just where it was."

TESTIMONY OF CHARLES FARMER, PAGE 522:

A .

- Q. State whether or not there was anything said at that time about the line between the Boswell land and the Grand Prize land or Anderson land?
 - By Mr. Reames. I wish to renew the objection, that the examination is not legal nor proper.
- Q. Answer the question? A. Why, yes, we pointed out the line there and he said that was between his claim and Mr. Boswells.
- Q. Who pointed out the line? A. Mr. Anderson. I asked him if that was the line and he said yes. It was brushed through there.
- Q. Well, was there any other conversation that took place there at that time? A. Well, yes.
- Q. What was it about? A. He told Mr. Boswell that he would give him five hundred dollars for the claim.
- Q. What did Mr. Boswell answer? A. And Mr. Boswell, he did not want to take it and Mr. Barton said he would give that much and double it and double it again.
- Q. Where was the line which Mr. Boswell had dr Mr. Anderson had shown you on the ground there as being the line between the Anderson lands and the Boswell lands? A. It was right along below the dump, Mr. Boswell's dump.
- Q. Looking down the hill? A. Looking down the hill."

TESTIMONY OF GEORGE BARTON, PAGE 532-3:

- Q What took place there, what was the conversation and who was it between? A. Well, there was a conversation on between all of us to some extent in regard to the strike and to the ground there and I --- they were all there when I came up. I came up the hill going on up to the little Gem and they had got there ahead of me, part of them, and we looked at the strike and they were discussing about what it would amount to, etc. and also Mr. Anderson mentioned about how close he had come to getting it and pointed out this cut down below Mr. Boswell's tunnel and he also said that he had just offered Mr. Boswell five hundred dollars for an interest in it and why, I told him I would dobule that and double it again for a half interest and he said something about I should not be doing that when he was trying to get a deal through, that I would be kind of knocking his chances of getting an interest for five hundred dollars in overbidding him.
- Q. Well, at that time was there anything said about the line between the Boswell promises and the Grand Prize premises?
- A. The line was --- yes, the line was pointed out.
- Q. By whom? A. Well, as I recollect Mr. Anderson pointed it out to either Mr. Farmer or Mr. Bowling. We were all standing there together and a survey was made at that time and he pointed this line out and stakes and the little place that was brushed on off up the hill where the line was surveyed.
- Q. What expression did he make there at that time in this particular connection? A. Well, he made in connection with his having some close to finding it before on his ground or having found or would have found the deposit, the line showed how close he come.
- Q. Did he say whose ground it was on? A. I don't know that he said whose ground it was on only he said it was Mr. Boswell's strike, he mentioned it many times, glad Mr. Boswell made the strike, etc., would rather have him have it than any other man except himself perhaps.
- Q. Now what if anything did Mr. Anderson say at that time as to where he had found his last values? A. Well, he pointed to a hole or cut down the hill on the ground that was cleared off a little piece and mentioned having found gold in that and also in this cut below Mr. Boswell's tunnel he said they got one or two light colors from the dirt."

TESTIMONY OF GEORGE H. PORTER, PAGE 585:

.4 .

- Q. "Did you have a conversation with him some time since with reference to the Boswell strike? A. No, nothing only at the time that I packed up there to Mr. Boswell's.
- Q. All right, what was the conversation?

By Mr. Reames. When and where was this?

- Q. All right, when was it, we will find out about that?
- A. Well, I could not say exactly, I don't just remember the date.
- Q. 3 Two or three months ago? A. Oh, yes, I guess longer ago than that when I packed the grub up, I don't remember what day it was or exactly when.
- Q. Was it this spring? A. Yes sir.
- Q. In 1914? A. Yes sir.
- Q. What was the conversation about? A. Well, all of the conversation betwixt Mr. Anderson and me, he asked me if I had saw Mr. Boswell's prospect and I told him no, that I had not. Well, he says, "You want to go over and see it," he says, "it is as fine a prospect as there is in the country," and he says "I thought just that much of it, I offered him five thousand dollars for it," and at that I passed away with another young fellow and went over to look at it, Mr. Boswell told me to take a look at it."

auversing and welson one Them

TESTIMONY PAGE 248, BOSWELL:

- Q. "Mr. Boswell, did Mr. Anderson and Mr. Wilson know of your working up there right along? Did they see you there?
- A. Yes, sir.

(Page 249)

- Q. Was there any objection made by Mr. Wilson and Mr. Anderson?
- A. None whatever. Mr. Wilson was asked to go up and run out the line but he said he didn't have time."

WILSON EXAMINED THE GROUND
Testimony page 359: Boswell:

Q. "Now how long had you and your father been working on this prospect and on this particular ground? A. Since----off and on since January, 1914.

4

- Q. And did Mr. Anderson know about it? A. Yes sir, he did.
- Q. Was he up there at any time while you were working on it he was there how frequently? A. In March and part of April he was there almost every day and sometimes ---
- Q. Was he up there during the month of February any?
- A. He was.
- Q. About how many times could you say that he was up there prior to the time when the suit was brought? A. That would be hard to say.
- Q. Well, how many times could you say he was up there prior to the time you had this conversation on the dump? A. Well, in January and February he came up at different times with parties. Mr. Wilson at different times and other parties on the ground.
- Q. Who was there on the dump when they came? A. My father was there at one time I remember of and different times, oh, I should judge he was there four or five times during that time. In March and April he was there numerous times."

- Muyley - ceremen

TESTIMONY, CON CRIMMINS, R. J. BOSWELL, Page 351.

- Q. "And then where did you go after that, did you remain in that country or did you go home? A. No sir, I think that the next day or the next evening Mike Murphy and Con Crimmons came to the ranch. I think that was about the 12th of September. They came one evening to the ranch and Mr. Murphy introduced Crimmons to Mr. Anderson, Mr. Akers and myself and said that he was a stranger in that part of the country, that he had never been in there before and Crimmons also said so.
- Q. What did he say as to whether or not he said that was his first trip on the creek? A. Yes, that he had never been in that part of the country before.
- Q. What disposition did Mr. Anderson make of them? A. Later on in the presence of— the same evening in the presence of Will Akers I asked Anderson if he knew who Crimmons was and he said that he had never met the man before in his life, that he supposed he was some prospector Murphy had picked up in the Pass and that Murphy would probably stay with him until his money run out and would probably leave him and he says, furthermore he says———
- Q. And had your father been there during that time?
- A. No sir, Father had left there the 8th of September.
- Q. He left there prior to the time when Crimmons and Murphy came in? A. Yes sir.
- Q. What was it Anderson said about Murphy at that time?
- A. Anderson says "Mike Murphy is such a damned old liar I am not going to have anything to do with him.
- Q. Did he let him stay in the house? A. He let him sleep in the barn.
- Q. Who was present and heard that statement? A. Mr. Akers and myself."

Mughy Crimin,

TESTIMONY OF W. A. AKERS, Page 462.

On Page 459 of the testimony W. A. Akers, son-in-law of T. M. Anderson, testified that Mike Murphy was only at the Anderson ranch about the 20th or 22nd of August.

And on page 462 he testifies as follows:

- Q. "Had you been there previously during the month of August?
- A. Yes sir.
- Q. How much of the time? A. All of the time.
- Q. Was Mr. Murphy there at any time during that August preceding this visit you are testifying about? A. I didn't see him.
- Q. Well, if he had been there and stayed a week or two and gone over to the mine would you have known it? A. Yes sir, I was there all of the time.

By Mr. Schlessinger. Plakntiff objects as absolutely ridiculous and calling for an opinion

Objection over ruled.

By Mr. Reames. The point I was about to object on is that this is not the time the witnesses were asked about.

- Q. Who was doing the cooking at the boarding house or at the ranch? A. My wife at the present time.
- Q. Who? A. My wife at the present time.
- Q. Who? A. My wife at the present time.
- Q. During all of August? A. During all of August.
- Q. Were you there every night during August? A. I won't say every night, no, but I think I was away one night in August.
- Q. What night was that, can you recall? A. That was the night Mr. Boswell came to the place in August, about the 9th.
- Q.3 About the 9th? A. Yes sir.
- Q. (By Mr. Reames.) You say you were away that night?
- A. Yes sir, and returned the next day.
- Q. Now that night you were away where did you go? A. Tom and I went up the creek fishing and hunting, we left Saturday afternoon and got back Sunday afternoon to the ranch.
- Q. Was Murphy there when you left Saturday afternoon?
- A. No sir.



The second

TESTIMONY OF W. A. AKERS, Page 462 (Continued)

- Q. Did you see him between that time and the 27th when you say you saw him? A. No sir.
- Q. Did you hear Anderson or anybody at the house mention the fact that Murphy had been there? A. No sir.
- Q. Or that he had been on the mine or that Anderson had been on the mine with him? A. No sir.
- Q. Did you hear anybody mention that? A. No sir.
- Q. Do you know Con Crimmons? A. Yes sir, I met the man.
- Q. Was Con Crimmons--did Con Crimmons come there with Murphy during the month of August? A. No sir.
- Q. When did you meet Con Crimmons first? A. About the 11th or 12th of September.
- Q. Was that the first time you ever saw him? A. The first time I ever saw the man in my life."

- Muyley: Orumen -

TESTIMONY OF MRS. AKERS, Pages 493-4 and 495.

- Q. "Are you acquainted with the ranch known as the Gray Back ranch at the mouth of Gray Back creek where it enters Sucker creek? A. Yes sir.
- Q. Have you ever lived there? A. Yes sir.
- Q. State whether or not you were there during the summer of 1913? A. I was there from the latter part of May until the 5th of September.
- Q. During the month of June were you absent from ther e at all?
 - A. No sir.
- Q. Were you away from there during the month of July? A. No sir.
- Q. Were you away from there during the month of August?
- A. No sir.
- Q. When did you leave there? A. The 5th of September.
- Q. 3 Then you were there continuously during the summer?
- A. Yes sir.
- Q. Do you know Mike Murphy? A. Yes sir.
- Q. State whether or not Mike Murphy was at the Gray Back ranch where your father was living and where you were during the month of July, 1913? A. No sir, he wasn't.
- Q. State whether or not he was up there during the month of August, 1913? A. Yes sir, he was.
- Q. About what time in the month? A. Well, it was between the middle and latter part.
- Q. State whether or not he was alone when he came there?
- A. Yes sir, he was alone.
- Q. What time, did he come in the evening or what time of the day did he come? A. Well, it was in the evening and it was after we had supper.
- Q. Who gave him the supper if he had any? A. I fixed butter milk and biscuits, if I remember.
- Q. Did he stay all night? A. Yes sir, he stayed all night.
- Q. State whether or not he was there the next day? A. Yes sir.
- Q. Did he remain there any longer than that? A. Yes sir.
- Q. How much longer? A. Until the next morning.

TESTIMONY OF MRS. AKERS (Continued)

Page 495.

- Q. "Now I want to ask you if Mike Murphy and Con Crimmons came to the Gray Back ranch in or during the month of July or August or September during the time when you were there?
- A. No sir, they were not.
- Q. Did you ever see Con Crimmons? A. I did once, yes sir.
- Q. Where? A. They came down one morning and was at the ranch.
- Q. When was that? A. It was in September.
- Q. That was after you had returned from Kerby? A. Yes sir.
- Q. About what time in the month, 15th or 18th? A. Yes, it was after I camehome, after the 11th or --- it was along about the 15th or 18th along there some time."

(3)

CROSS-EXAMINATION OF MRS. AKERS, PAGE 496.

- Q. "Have you any way by which you fix the dates that you have given? A. Yes sir, I have.
- Q. How? A. Because I know that about the school, I am positive that school began the 8th of September and we came down Friday and that was the 5th.
- Q. You came down to Kerby? A. Yes sir.
- Q. How do you remember the school begun on the 8th?
- A. Simply because it did, I am positive of that. I know it did and pretty positively."

(See Defendants' exhibit P)

Muzlig- Grunn

TESTIMONY OF GROVER GRIMMETT, PAGE 629.

- Q. "Do you know Mike Murphy? A. Yes sir.
- Q. State whether or not you saw him in the month of September, 1913? A. I did.
- Q. What time in September? A. Well, the first time I saw him was either on the 11th of 12th of September.
- Q. Who was with him? A. A man by the name of Crimmons.
- Q. What Crimmons? A. I never heard his first name. He introduced him as Mr. Crimmons.
- Q. Well, what sort of introduction did he make of him at the time? A. Well, he had just introduced him as a mining partner of his, his statement, a partner that had went in with him and bought some ground up on the creek he claimed.
- Q. Did he say anything about having been there before?
- A. Well, I asked Crimmons about him being a stranger in the country and he said it was his first trip in there.

Plaintiff objects on the ground it is hearsay.

- Q. Mike Murphy wasn't present at the time? A. Yes sir.
- Q. Well, did Murphy and Crimmons engage you to take them up to these premises? A. Yes sir.
- Q. What time of the month was that? A. That they engaged me, do you mean?
- Q. Yes? A. That was either on the 11th of 12th of September.
- Q. When did you take them up? A. Either on the 12th or 13th.
- Q. How do you know? A. I went to work for my brother-inlaw on a house on the 14th, on Sunday and I met the school marm coming up and she started to school the next day, in September.
- Q. Then the next day would be the 15th, do you mean the 13th or 15th? A. I said I went down to my brother-in-law's place on the 14th and I met the school marm coming up and she started school the next day in September.
- Q. Where did you take Crimmons and Murphy? A. California Bar I moved their stuff to.
- Q. Did you go down to Holland to get it? A. Yes sir.
- Q. Had they bought it previously to the time you went down there? A. Yes sir.
- Q. They directed you to go down for it? A. Yes sir."

Muyling - Orrenews

TESTIMONY OF IRVIN LEWISPage 755:

- Q. "You are engaged in general merchandise, are you? A. Yes sir.
- Q. Do you know Mike Murphy? A. Yes sir.
- Q. Can you recall whether you saw him in the month of September 1913? A. I think I did.
- Q. I hand you two slips of paper, one number twenty seven and another twenty eight, headed Lewis Brothers, General Merchandise, Holland, Oregon, and ask you to state whether or not you ever saw those before? (Witness examines papers.) A. Yes sir, I have. (Hands papers to plaintiff's counsel.)
- Q. There are a number of items recited on there together with the price for the same, who bought them? A. Mr. Mike Murphy.
- Q. It is headed, Pat Murphy, is it the same? A. It is the same.
- Q. And it is dated 9-11-1913. State whether or not that is the date upon which Mike Murphy bought that bill of goods? A. Why, it undoubtedly is as near as I can remember.
- Q. You indicate on the bill of goods, do you, the dates when they were purchased? A. Yes sir."

Page 353 Same ag 61 Planning brug - Muly of Commun ag 21 Planing Brug - Dutamen from Ent run by and usin by 21 Planty Bruf-bis not admy that Grand Prize wat as planty mouthed on ground, as 2 1 Planeliff Beaf Dw not admirthal audusin light at. templed to bruy the Grand Pro- Claur as stahed always sail audum yes toto Sur he has bough all lu warited Dec 20 Pllth Bust20 20 All Bruf-Boswer listyes anderson nevel accepted them off our that the Never Stewer any thing about any claim of wilson until evefin one week before the Suf was filed Bruff Comedow my fring claims correctly blake upon ground 28 30 - Reply 12 well - andurante not say that If he could not how claim su wanter Berull than e. og 40 Reply Phil Boswell Ded not admit they in the arteus Land- Benever outpet rue Page furnihed- Page 288 Insulle and the last

Riving and Market sec 36 listed to State 1908. Posted notice 1913 - anderson Evented Frand Prize Claim. 21 Riended milice 42 anduson applied for 2 mining claims of 20 acres Euch June 11-1913 cul in h 2 y lots 3-4 Rec 36 TC. attribed letter said - "my claims are on lots 3+4. 51 N andrew applied for 10 a. in let 2. July 21-1913 Letter " It- will make my claims almost as ex 5 anderson with "received application blank for July 27-1913 It will make my ground emplite. Ef & ang 10-19/19 anderen morte. " Please let me know if there is carry application for lot it hal of Lot 2 Rept 8-1813 Bearell applied for remaining lands. & A. andusm prepared discription Elication + nitnessed application. Refused Su hours . po 226 -7 18 1-1913 Prior to this date and were applied for land lyney north + adjoining sutherland, 8/4 howte Land Board. " What will state lake for traction between witherland +cxxx there is no mineral eleuns on it-"

Mor. 21-1913 Besond Atamed Cert. to lands 8 C oct 24 1913 Pour to Mrs. 13-1913 anderson & associates ... Centracted to sell to Stock. 849. + wilson. nor. 13-1913 Stock & Wilson conveyed their right to Friend Pring Hydraulic M. Co. & H. Both of alm description here " The Grand Prize Questy himy Clar. Comprising 20 a. m. Lot 3
20 a. n. n. 4
10 a. n. n. 2 apl 20-1914 Suit Commenced apl. 29-1914 application to Land Board to Cancel Brancelo Cest.

No Contourers with Han Sutherland.

Sutherlands testimony - France-p. 71-2-3

Me contouring with Bissock.

" to make Sutterland party to Suit

Construction + actual fraud

No Eliment here - Each fourty dealt with 5

Dealt at arms length

anduson bot all he munted

mining location irralid. 1. Descovery outside y lines. 223 U.S. 8V. Frans p. 78 - 90 - 1+2 2 no perminent hunument is nutural obje " stapes or monuments. " marking in grund might was Lyons 45 Or. 190 Stricklund to Commercial M. Co - 55 on 50 no authority to project augh or south living clavin. Phydia. p. 659

109, Sec 5128 any letizer xxx who shall discour any seen ex took y merceral henry such in place on the imappropriated Ger, demain of the U.S. may locate such ben to look x xx " J.O. J. 3901 (act 7 1907) "any Celeyen xxx Junding precious metals upon any survered lands of The state of over your may apply to the Hat Found Board for a leave vxx The mining Lacro x xx " J. O. J. 1 Seeme Get & manning locating numeral Claim up State land shall be in accordance with mureral Elaims in For lands" " any Ecloper who shall have found miricales xxx on state level previous To the presence of their act shall Trans preference right of lease x xx " 1.0 % Sees 3903-4-5 Conditions of lease & right to Subriquent central as may te agreed upon.

Conclusiveness of Dotermuntin & State Fund Bour "State Level Bravel is authorized to x x x J.O. J. Sec 3886. heer and decide all dispute seleveer applicants: to Cencel v annuel Certs of sule obtained Through found or in any ellegal menner, and all Their actioned decisions as to the liga Will. and The right to a Cert youle or dud from The state Shall be final application to Cancel Brancello Cint. and gree p 21. apl 29-1914 June 2-1914 Findings of State Land Board. Ex A. abstract & 36 action of Laure Board Conclusive Robertsen S. Low. 4407. 292. Bring p. 28-41 Crayer of complaint asking conveyance Cur not be granted - Courts can not Control discretion of Brand Salum Mills Co. 4 Ford 42 Or. 78 State is Warner 4 C. 56 " 303 (Brug 10, 28-140-1

APPLICATION TO PURCHASE

TO THE STATE LAND BOARD:	
I hereby apply to purchase the following described	!
in Josephine County, Oregon, to-wit: A 10 acre tract in Lot 2 of Sec.	
36, T.39 S.R.7 W. W.M. described as follows: - Beginning at the NE	
corner of Lot 2, thence W. on N. line of said lot 660 feet; then	CE
S.660 feet: thence E.660 feet: thence N.on quarter section line 66)(
feet to the place of beginning. all in township39 S, range7 W, containing10	
T. M. Anderson (Signature of Applicant.)	
This 11th day of August A. D. 1913.	
STATE OF OREGON,	
STATE OF OREGON, County of Josephine ss.	
I, T. M. Anderson , being first duly sworn, say that I am over eighteen years	
of age; that I am a citizen of the United States; that I reside at No	
City of Holland, Ore. , County of Josephine , State of Oregon	,
and my postoffice address is	,
SIGNED IN THE PRESENCE OF T. M. Anderson	
SIGNED IN THE PRESENCE OF T. M. Anderson (Signature of Applicant.)	
D. K. Sutherland	
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 11th day of August , 1913 and I hereby certify that I am personally acquainted with the applicant whose signature appears above, and that he is the identical person described in the foregoing affidavit.	
(Seal) J. E. Hodgdon	
Notary Public	
STATE OF OREGON,	
County of Josephine ss.	
I, M. M. Lewis , residing at No. , Street,	,
City of Holland , County of Josephine , State of Oregon ,	,
and I, D. K. Sutherland , residing at No. , Street,	,
City of Holland , County of Josephine , State of Oregon , being first duly sworn, depose and say, each for himself, that the address given after my name herein is my true place of residence; that the within applicant is personally known to me; that he signed and swore to the within	
application in my presence, and I signed my name as a witness to his signature in his presence and that I believe he makes the within application for his own use and benefit.	
application in my presence, and I signed my name as a witness to his signature in his presence and that I believe	
application in my presence, and I signed my name as a witness to his signature in his presence and that I believe he makes the within application for his own use and benefit.	
application in my presence, and I signed my name as a witness to his signature in his presence and that I believe he makes the within application for his own use and benefit. M. M. Lewis	
application in my presence, and I signed my name as a witness to his signature in his presence and that I believe he makes the within application for his own use and benefit. M. M. Lewis D. K. Sutherland Subscribed and sworn to before me this 11th day of August , 191.3 and I hereby certify that I am personally acquainted with the persons whose signatures appear above, and that	

MEMORANDA

CERTIFICATE OF SALE

Howe, Davis Co. 12947 Eureka Leaf, Pat. Feb. 7, 1905

STATE OF OREGON, ss. This is to Certify, That the State Land Board has this day sold to

T. M. Anderson

the following described

school

lands, situate in Josephine County, Oregon, to-wit:

Beginning at the northeast corner of Lot 2 in Section 36, T.39 S.R.7 W. of W.M., thence west on north line of said Lot 2, 660 feet: thence south 660 feet: thence east 660 feet to east line of said Lot 2: thence north on said east line 660 feet to place of beginning, containing 10 acres.

Subject, however, to right-of-way for ditches, canals and reservoir sites for irrigation purposes, constructed, or which may be constructed, by authority of the United States or otherwise, which right-of-way is hereby expressly reserved, as provided by Sec. 12, Chap. 228, Page 405, Session Laws 1905.

For the sum of \$ 150.00

in gold coin, payable as follows:

30.00 down, the receipt whereof is hereby acknwoledged;

in one year with interest at eight per cent pen annum; 30.00

30.00 in two years with interest at seven per cent per annum;

60.00 on demand with interest at six per cent per annum, interest on all deferred payments payable annually.

Now when said payments are made, both principal and interest, as herein expressed, then the said

T. M. Anderson

his heirs and assigns, shall be entitled to a deed of conveyance to the land above described; but in case any principal or interest on said payments shall remain unpaid for one year after the same becomes due, then this sale and certificate shall be void, and all payments made thereon shall be forfeited, and the land shall be deemed to be vacant, and shall be subject to sale as if it had not before been sold.

By order of the State Land Board.

[L. S.]

Whitness the seal affixed this

27th

day of August, 1913.

G. G. Brown

Clerk of the Board.

to the second se						
ADDRESS OF HOLDER	DATE OF PAYMENTS		INTEREST PAYMENTS	DEBIT BALANCE	INTEREST PAID TO	REMARKS
Holland	aug 27 1913	30		120		
+						
4						
						Deed Issued To

"NOTICE OF LOCATION.

TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:
Notice is hereby given that the undersigned, having complied with the requirements of Chapter VI of
Title 32 of the Revised Statutes of the United States, and the local mining laws, rules and regulations, ha
located 1500 linear feet on the lone, acres of placer mining ground.
lade or deposet of gold bearing rock
situated in Ducker Creek Mining District, County of Josephine
and State of and described as follows:
comencily at discovery cut and runing west
750 St. 16 N. W. center thence NE. 300 St. Sto N. Me
thence Easterly 1500 ft N.E. corner thance South
300 ft to NE center thence southerly 300 ft
to SE corner thence westerly 1500 for
to SW corner thence northerly 3 00 let to blo
of beginning" J. M. Anderson Locator.
Discovered Feb 5th 1963, J. J. Anolerson Locator.
Located Feb 18, 1943 By
Attest:
LIT geshin and

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OREGO.

Grand Prize Hydraulic Mines, et al.

Plaintiffs and Appellants.

CASE NO. 8822 DRAWER NO.

如下日本

R. Boswell, et al.

Defendants and Respondents. :

The respondents in this dause urge the Court to dony the Motion for injunction on the ground:

That the complaint does not state cause of suit against defendants or either thereof.

XX.

That the Circuit Court and the Supreme Court have no jurisdiction to distrub the Findings of the State Land Board as to the right of the State to determine who has the right to purchase from the State.

TITA

That the failure to grant an injunction by this Court will, if this Court has jurisdiction, in no vey distrub the Court's jurisdiction to hear and determine the issues involved in the suit . which are the right or the defendants to complete their purchase and whether or not the defendants shall be held as trustees for the appellants.

Leand II.

The lands involved in this controversy were lands purchased by the State of Oregon by the defendants and for which Certificate of purchase number 17557 was issued by the State Land Doard.

Corpe vs Brooks, 8 ORB, 223 recites as follows: This board was created by the state constitution and by it invested with the power to dispose of these state lands, and its powers and duties are such as are provided by law. It is composed of the governor, secretary of state, and state treasurer, and is a part of the administrative department of the government, Geographicant grand Ball Bark and Ba San Branca Cast a

and its decisions are not subject to be reversed by the court. It occupies in this state the same relation to the state judiciary as the land department of the United States does to the United States courts, and their decisions have not been the subject of review by the United States courts, same same as the subject of review by the United States courts, and their decisions as to who shall receive a patent to land is conclusive on the courts. But the courts may, on a proper showing, decree that the patentee holds the land as the trustee of one having a better right in equity. This board is not in any sense an inferior court or tribunal over which the circuit courts have a supervisory control, but a co-ordinate department of the state government, whose discretion and decisions the courts can not centrol.

This desision was re-affiymed in the case of Robertson vs. State Land Board 42 ORE, page 183 and 189. On page 189

the Court states:

"Mr. Justice Brewer . In speaking of the decisions of the land department of the United States, says: "The rule is that in the administration of the public lands the decision of the land department upon questions of fact is conclusive, and only questions of law are reviewable in the courts." These cases illustrate the principle that the federal courts will not interfere with the officers of the land department, nor adjudicatethe legal title to public land until it has passed out of the united States. Then a controversy between parties concerning the legal title to land is still pending before the land department of the general government, the courts of this state will not attempt to determine who has a better right to the premises under the providions of the laws of the United States.

The conclusion reached by this court in Corpe v. Brooks, 8 Or. 222, we consider controlling in the case at bar; and, being satisfied that the State Land Board is not an inferior tribunal, but a co-ordinate department of the state government, whose discretion and decision the courts cannot control, the

judgment must be affirmed."

Reference is had also to Miller vs Wettier, 44 ONE 351:

as to this, and it was given the authority to decide as between adverse applicants, in which case it was required to sell to the legal applicant whose application was first filed. Thus the board was elethed with the power to cell and the authority to determine as to the fitness and qualifications of the applicate to purchase under the act; it being the agent of the State, with restricted authority, for the sale and disposition of its public lands. It is more than an agent. It is part of the administrative department of the government—made so by the constitution. But its power to dispose of the public domain is subject to the control of the legislative department. It exercises its power, however, independent of the judiciary department, and its decisions are not subject to revision by the courts. It occupies in this State', says Mr. Funtice Boise in Corpe vs. Brooks , 8 Or. 222,224, 'the same relation to

the state judiciary as the land department of the United States does to the United States courts. """ But the courts may, on a proper abowing, decree that the patentee holds the land as the trustee of one having a better right in equity. ". To the same purpose is Robertson v. State Land Board, 42 Or. 183.".

Salem Mills Co. vs. Lord, 42 Or, page 88.:

"The question of most vital concern is whether the suit is in effect against the state, although it is not named as a party to the record. The point is conceded that a state is not suable without its consent. The principle is fundamental, and is invoked by the defendants as inimical to the cent's taking or assuming jurisdiction to determine the controversy herein or to grant the relief demanded. Mr. Justice Miller, in Gunningham v. Macon a Bruns. R. Go. 109 U.S. 446, 451 (3 Sup. et. 292, 296), says: This principle is condeded in all the cames, and whenever it can be clearly seen that the state is an indispensible party to enable the court, according to the rules which govern its precedure, to grant the relief sought, it will refuse to take jurisdiction. Letterly, it has become the settled rule that the parties named upon the record will not be deemed as a controlling feature by which to determine whether the suit or action will lie, when the jurisdiction of the court is questioned on account of he relief demanded being in reality against the state. The court will look behind and through the neminal parties to the record, and ascertain if possible who are the real parties to the controversy, and will be governed accordingly; and if it appear that the state, and not the individuals names on the record, is to be affected, it will stay its hand, and in no event, if it appear that the state is an indispensible party, will the relief be granted unless it submits to the jurisdiction."

Robertson vs. Low 44 OBS page 592:

"There is no allegation in the complaint nor any fact relied on tending in any manner to show that the Board acted frendulently or arbitrarily in the premises; the sole relience of the plaintiff for relief being, that it exceeded its leaful authority in executing its deed to the defendant, and thus denying plaintiff's application. On this contention he has not stated a cause of action, and the desurrer was property sustained."

State vs Warner Valley Stock Co. 56 ORS page 303:

"A deed issued by the State Land Beard, conveying land ever which it has the power of disposition and the jurisdiction to determine the claims of the applicant, conveys the title to the grantee whether the decision of the Board upon the facts is right or wrong, and it is not subject to collateral attack, but it must be assailed in equity "" The State Land Beard is a co-ordinate department of the state government, analogous to the Land Department of the United States, and its ruling upon matters within its jurisdiction is final."

Reference is also had to American & English Encyclopedia of Lew, 2nd Edition, volume 23, page 372.

III.

In this connection, I desire to call the Court's attention to Perry on Trusts, 6th Edition, section 180, which is as follows:

"There must be a positive concealment to amount to a suppressio veri. Mere silence, if nothing is done to conceal a fact, is not in general suppressio veri. Aliud est celare, aliud tecore. More silence between strangers, contracting at arms length, and understanding that they are so contracting, will not in general avoid a contract, or convert one of the parties into a trustee for the other. Thus, the value of the property may frequently depend upon intrinsic facts; as, whether there is peace or war, whether there is or is not a depand in the market, or in a distant place for property of that description, whether transports tion is accessible, or whether the money market is easy or close. If one having information upon such matters enters into a contract with another with whom he has no confidential or fiduciary relations, and he neither says nor does anything to mislead or deceive, but is simply silent upon the facts known to him, equity wil not in general distrub the contract, but if he speaks a word, or does an act, that tends to milead the other party, or throw him off his guard, the contract may be avoided, and he may be converted into a trustee. The law pomults persons to deal at arm's length, if they both understand that they are so dealing, and it pomits them to be silent as to matters known only to one of them, if no inquiries are made; but it does not permit any artifice to be added to silence, in order to conseal a fact material to the contract. Thus, concealment, or suppressio veri, which amounts to a freud in the sense of a court of equity, and for which it will great relief, is defined to be thenon-disclosure of those facts and circumstances which one party is under some legal or equitable obligation to communicate to the other, and which the latter has a right, not morely in fore conscientiae, sed juris et de jure, to know. This, if a strenger discover a valuable mine or spring, or any other thing or surcumstances, on or in connection with land of another, he may be silent, and purchase the land; but if he used any art to prevent a knewledge of the fact from coming to the owner, equity will reseind the contract, and a very slight not will convert innocent silence into froudulent conceclment. But if one of the parties employs an agent to contract, and the agent, knowing a material fact, is silent or conceals it, his principal will not be affected with the knowledge, nor will the contract be vitiated."

And in addition thereto, I call the Court's attention to Caines vo Chow, 167 FED page 630 and particularly to page 636 thereof, as follows:

"If any trust can be established, it must be a constructive trust, but such a trust can arise only when a person clothed in some fiduciary character, by fraud or otherwise, gains some advantage to himself. As stated by Judge Sanborn in Trice v. Gomstock, 121 Fed. 620, 57 C. C. A. 646. 61 L.R.L.1761
'The only indispensable elements of a good cause of action to enforce such a trust are the fiduciary relation and use by one of the parties to it of the knowledge of the interest he accuires through it (the fiduciary relation) to prevent the other from accomplishing the purpase of the relation. Constructive trusts differ from other trusts in that they are not within the intention and contemplation of the parties at the time the contract is made from which they are construed by the court, but they are thrust upon the party contrary to his intention and against his consent. Ferry on Trusts, Floo."

With respect to the right of the Court to grant an injunction in this case I call the Court's attention to Kellaher

ve City of Fortland, 57 ORE page 577 wherein this court cays:

"This court cannot by injunction protect property rights, or enjoin acts that sight result in desage to a litigant. That is the province of the circuit court, and this court can any review its action on average.

In the ease of Livesley v. Krebs Hop Co. 57 Or. 352
the emount of a judgment was about to be collected by execution, plaintiff contending that since the rendition of the judgment it had been equitably satisfied, that plaintiff should be reliefed from payment of it, and that the judgment creditor was insolvent and, if the money be collected, it would be lost to plaintiff. The validity of he judgment was not questioned, and the restraining order was issued by this court to prevent the collection of the money. Otherwise the subject of litigation would have passed beyond the control of the court, and its decree, if in favor of the judgment debtor, would be rendered nugetory."

Very respectfully submitted,

Attorney for respondent.

APPLICATION TO PURCHASE

To the State Land Board:
I hereby apply to purchase the following described // // lands, situated
in July Oregon, to wit:
(The West 1 1 Lot - 2. and East 1/2 of
lot 1. and North West /4 of Lot - 1 all
lu Lection 36,
all in township. 39, range 7W, containing 50, acres, and I agree to pay for the same according to law.
This 8" day of September A. D. 1913
CONTROL OF OPERON
County of Brawell , being first duly sworn, say that I am over eighteen years
of age; that I am a citizen of the United States; that I reside at No. 1002 West 11 Street, City of Medford County of Jackson, State of Oregon,
and my post office address is Medderd Organ; that the proposed purchase is
for my own benefit; that I have not directly made any previous purchase of land from the State of Oregon of the kind described above, nor has anyone for me, which, together with the land described in the above application, exceeds three hundred and twenty acres; that I have made no contract or agreement, expressed or implied, for the sale or disposal of the land applied for, in case I am permitted to purchase the same, and that there is no valid adverse claim thereto.
SIGNED IN THE PRESENCE OF (Signature of Applicant)
J.M. Anderson
M. a. a hus.
Subscribed and sworn to before me this. I day of Seffender, 1913 and I hereby certify that I am personally acquainted with the applicant whose signature appears above, and that
he is the identical person described in the foregoing affidavit.
J. C. Dougulle
ONday Public
STATE OF OPECON
County of Jvzehline ss.
1, T. Oll. andersun, residing at No. Street,
City of Holland , County of Assepling, State of Oregon,
and M. a. a Kers , residing at No. Street,
City of Holland , county of Marphine , State of Oregon
being first duly sworn, depose and say, each for himself, that the address given after my name herein is my true place of residence; that the within applicant is personally known to me; that he signed and swore to the within application in my presence, and I signed my name as a witness to his signature in his presence and that I believe he makes the within application for his own use and benefit.
2/// June var a
W. a. Chus.
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 8 day of Sefelember , 1913
and I hereby certify that I am personally acquainted with the persons whose signatures appear above, and that they are the identical persons described in the foregoing affidavit.

APPLICATION TO PURCHASE

TO THE STATE LAND BOARD:		
I hereby apply to purchase the following described	School lands, situa	ted
in Josephine County, Oregon, to-wit:		
A 10 acre tract in Lot 2 of Se	ec. 36, T.39 S.R.7 W. W.M., de	
scribed as follows: Beginning at W. on N. line of said lot 660 feet 660 feet; thence N.on quarter sect of beginning. all in township 39 S, range 7 W., containing according to law.	thence S.660 feet; thence E. ion line 660 feet to the place	
	T. M. Anderson (Signature of Applicant.)	*****
This 11th day of August	A. D. 1913	
STATE OF OREGON, County of Josephine	8.	
I, T. M. Anderson , being	first duly sworn, say that I am over eighteen ye	ars
of age; that I am a citizen of the United States; that I resid	at NoStr	eet,
City of Holland, Ore. , County of Joseph	nine , State of Oregon	,
and my postoffice address is	ous purchase of land from the State of Oregon of r with the land described in the above applicati no contract or agreement, expressed or implied,	the on, for
M. M. Lewis	T. M. Anderson	*****
M. M. Lewis		
M. M. Lewis D. K. Sutherland		
	day of	.3,
D. K. Sutherland Subscribed and sworn to before me this lith and I hereby certify that I am personally acquainted with the is the identical person described in the foregoing affidavit.	day of	3,
D. K. Sutherland Subscribed and sworn to before me this 11th and I hereby certify that I am personally acquainted with the is the identical person described in the foregoing affidavit.	day of, 191 he applicant whose signature appears above, and the	3, hat
D. K. Sutherland Subscribed and sworn to before me this 11th and I hereby certify that I am personally acquainted with the is the identical person described in the foregoing affidavit.	day of	3, hat
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 11th and I hereby certify that I am personally acquainted with the is the identical person described in the foregoing affidavit. (Seal)	day of	3, hat
D. K. Sutherland Subscribed and sworn to before me this llth and I hereby certify that I am personally acquainted with the is the identical person described in the foregoing affidavit. (Seal) STATE OF OREGON, County of Josephine	day of	hat
D. K. Sutherland Subscribed and sworn to before me this lith and I hereby certify that I am personally acquainted with the is the identical person described in the foregoing affidavit. (Seal) STATE OF OREGON, County of Josephine } I, M. M. Lewis ,	day of	hat eet,
D. K. Sutherland Subscribed and sworn to before me this lith and I hereby certify that I am personally acquainted with the is the identical person described in the foregoing affidavit. (Seal) STATE OF OREGON, County of Josephine } I, M. M. Lewis , City of Holland , County of Josephine	day of	eet,, rue hin
Subscribed and sworn to before me this llth and I hereby certify that I am personally acquainted with the is the identical person described in the foregoing affidavit. (Seal) STATE OF OREGON, County of Josephine I, M. M. Lewis , City of Holland , County of Josephine and I, D. K. Sutherland , City of Holland , County of Josephing being first duly sworn, depose and say, each for himself, that place of residence; that the within applicant is personally happlication in my presence, and I signed my name as a with he makes the within application for his own use and benefit.	day of	hat, eet,, rue hin eeve
Subscribed and sworn to before me this lith and I hereby certify that I am personally acquainted with the is the identical person described in the foregoing affidavit. (Seal) STATE OF OREGON, County of Josephine I, M. M. Lewis , City of Holland , County of Josephing and I, D. K. Sutherland , City of Holland , County of Josephing being first duly sworn, depose and say, each for himself, that place of residence; that the within applicant is personally the application in my presence, and I signed my name as a with he makes the within application for his own use and benefit.	day of	eet,, rue ehin eve
Subscribed and sworn to before me this lith and I hereby certify that I am personally acquainted with the is the identical person described in the foregoing affidavit. (Seal) STATE OF OREGON, County of Josephine I, M. M. Lewis , City of Holland , County of Josephing and I, D. K. Sutherland , City of Holland , County of Josephing being first duly sworn, depose and say, each for himself, that place of residence; that the within applicant is personally the application in my presence, and I signed my name as a with he makes the within application for his own use and benefit.	day ofAugust	and the state of t
Subscribed and sworn to before me this llth and I hereby certify that I am personally acquainted with the is the identical person described in the foregoing affidavit. (Seal) STATE OF OREGON, County of Josephine I, M. M. Lewis City of Holland County of Josephing and I, D. K. Sutherland Josephing first duly sworn, depose and say, each for himself, that place of residence; that the within applicant is personally application in my presence, and I signed my name as a with he makes the within application for his own use and benefit. Subscribed and sworn to before me this llth and I hereby certify that I am personally acquainted with they are the identical persons described in the foregoing affice.	day ofAugust	eet,, rue hin eve

MEMORANDA

T. M. Anderson

Application to Purchase

	School Lands
r. 39 s.	, R. 7. W.
Certificate of Sale 1	vo. 17547
Issued Augus	t 27, 1913
Deed executed	
State Record of Dec	eds, VolP
Filed Aug.	14, 1913
G.	G. Brown Clerk State Land Board.

STATE OF OREGON

OFFICE OF THE CLERK OF THE STATE LAND BOARD

I, G. G. BROWN, Clerk of the State Land Board of the State of Oregon, and custodian of records and seal of such Board, do hereby certify that the foregoing transcripts of application to purchase of T. M. Anderson dated Augustll, 1913; of sketch of tract; of letters as follows: from G. G. Brown to T. M. Anderson dated July 23, 1913; from T. M. Anderson dated July 27, 1913; from G. G. Brown to T. M. Anderson dated July 31,1913; from T. M. Anderson dated Aug. 10, 1913; from G. G. Brown to T. M. Anderson dated Aug. 14, 1913, have been by me compared with the original papers now on file in this office and are true and correct copies there-of and the whole of said original papers.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed hereunto the seal of the

said Board. Done at the Capitol, at Salem, Oregon, this 22nd day of June, 1914.

Clerk of the State Land Board

The Paring 2806

Anderson said his first 40 acre purchase brought him just a little west of the panning hole and the panning hole was 117 feet east of the location notice as shown on plaintiffs' exhibit 1.

This plat is drawn on a scale of one inch equals fifty

feet. From the panning hole west to the center line of

lot 2 is 15 inches or 750 feet and Anderson wished to take in

enough to cover his deposit (see testimony of Louisgnot), This

last purchase of 10 acres running to the center line of lot 2 (660 feet)

would take in all of his deposit.

The Zamung It ole

TESTIMONY OF R. J. BOSWELL, Page 370:

- Q. "Where did that conversation that he was telling you about having purchased a forty acre tract and bought short and then bought another ten acres so as to cover what he wanted, where did that take place? A. I believe it took place at our camp on Johnson gulch.
- Q. Who was present? A. Well, Akers, T. M. Anderson, my father and myself.
- Q. Now do you know where the location notice was posted on this Grand Prize claim on the Madrone tree in question?
- A. I do.
- Q. And where was this panning hole with reference to this location, what direction? A. It was down the hill a little east, and I think it was almost east.
- Q. Almost east of the location notice? A. Yes sir, I should judge a hundred or a hundred and twenty five feet or something like that.
- Q. Did you ever measure the distance from the panning hole to where the location notice was posted? A. I did.
- Q. How far did you find it to be? A. I think one hundred and seventeen feet.
- Q. And who told you where the panning hole was? A. Mr. Anderson."

The Panning Siole

PAGE 220 OF THE TESTIMONY:

- Q. "Right now go ahead with your statement about his advice to you with reference to the purchase? A. He advised me to purchase land adjoining him on the west, said it was a good buy and that he had bought all he wanted, he told me that first he had bought forty acres. and found that he had bought short, that they measured there, ---him and Bill Akers or his son, I think it was Bill Akers, he said, measured with him and found that forty brought him just to his panning hole or about that and that he had written the state land board and they had consented and I think at that time his application was in for ten acres more and he said that ten acres would be all of the land he wanted.
- Q. You say that he told you that they measured up the first forty acres brought it to the panning hole? A. They measured up the first forty acres and it brought it to the panning hole.
- Q. Where was the panning hole, if you know, with reference to where the location notice was posted? A. The panning hole is south and east.
- Q. How far distance? A. About one hundred and twenty five feet from where the location notice was posted on the madrone tree."

Plantiff 3 Junchan

PLAINTIFFS'

EXHIBIT 4.

This exhibit executed on the 16th day of October, 1913 and which was prior to Boswell's application, plaintiff's exhibit A, for the lands sold to Boswell, plainly shows that Anderson knew just where the center line of lot 2 was as the description given in exhibit 4 runs to this center line of lot 2 and takes all of the vacant land up to that center line and takes a part of what was called the Grand Prize Claim as staked upon the ground.

Mr Robert Boswell "Matheur One All Malhuer, Co,

Ever your friend of M. Anderson min so looking better. and I will do all I can I be Holland Ore Sep. 25- 1813 Friend Bob, I received your letter and will say in regard to the Anderson mine, the people has not got here to work yet their was a man and his wife here from aroul Cal, and wants my property if Wilson fales all the same, prise, I think it a good chance for you to bye of you can get it reasonable as it is good and, and it controles the water. Jon and Robert wen a good time just whooping and the Gold, do as you this best and I will assist you all? can we all form in kindest

Description of T. M. Anderson's mineral claims in the $N\frac{1}{2}$ of Lots 3 and 4 of Section 36, T.39 S.R.7 W., W.M.

Beginning at the NE corner of Lot 4: thence West

2640 feet to NW corner of Lot 3: thence South on the \(\frac{1}{4} \)

section line 660 feet: thence east 2640 feet: thence

north on section line 660 feet to the place of beginning

containing 40 acres.

TO THE STATE LAND BOARD:	
I hereby apply to purchase the following d	escribed Mineral lands, situated
in Josephine County, Orego	on, to-wit: Two mining claims of 20 acres
each all in the $N\frac{1}{2}$ of Lots	3 and 4, Sec. 36, located and recorded
in mining records of Joseph	nine County, Oregon.
all in township	, containing 40 acres, and I agree to pay for the same
	T. M. Anderson (Signature of Applicant.)
This llth day of June	
STATE OF OREGON,	
County of Josephine	
I, T. M. Anderson	, being first duly sworn, say that I am over eighteen years
of age; that I am a citizen of the United States,	; that I reside at No
City of Holland , County of	Josephine , State of Oregon
for my own benefit; that I have not directly ma kind described above, nor has anyone for me, w exceeds three hundred and twenty acres; that	ide any previous purchase of land from the State of Oregon of the which, together with the land described in the above application I have made no contract or agreement, expressed or implied, for a case I am permitted to purchase the same, and that there is no
SIGNED IN THE PRESENCE OF	T. M. Anderson (Signature of Applicant.)
D. K. Sutherland	
Robert G. Grimmett	
Subscribed and sworn to before me this and I hereby certify that I am personally acqui he is the identical person described in the forego	11th day of June , 191 ainted with the applicant whose signature appears above, and that ing affidavit.
(Seal)	J. E. Hodgdon
	Notary Public.
STATE OF OREGON,	1
County of Josephine	} ss.
I, D. K. Sutherland	, residing at No
City of Holland County of	Josephine , State of Cregon.
	, residing at No
being first duly sworn, depose and say, each for place of residence: that the within applicant is	
	D. K. Sutherland
	Robert G. Grimmett
Subscribed and sworn to before me this and I hereby certify that I am personally acque they are the identical persons described in the fo	11th day of June , 191 ;
and the second persons about the the fe	J. E. Hodgdon
(Seal)	Notary Public.

MEMORANDA

The foregoing affidavit must be sworn to before a Notary Public or County Clerk within this State.

The present price of all State land is not less than \$7.50 per acre.

Payments on State lands, except tide lands, may be made as follows: One-fifth down, one-fifth in one year, with interest at eight per cent per annum; one-fifth in two years, with interest at seven per cent per annum; two-fifths on demand, with interest at six per cent per annum; interest on all deferred payments payable annually; the demand payment will not be allowed to stand for a longer period than five years from the date of issuance of the certificate.

CERTIFICATE OF SALE

Howe, Davis Co. 12947 Eureka Leaf, Pat. Feb. 7, 1905

STATE OF OREGON, as. This is to Certify, That the State Land Board has this day sold to

the following described

school

T. M. Anderson lands, situate in

Josephine

County, Oregon, to-wit:

Beginning at the NE corner of Lot 4 of Section 36, T.39 S.R.7 W. of W.M., thence west 2640 feet to the NW corner of Lot 3; thence south on the 2 section line 660 feet: thence east 2640 feet: thence north on section line 660 feet to the place of beginning, containing 40 acres.

Subject, however, to right-of-way for ditches, canals and reservoir sites for irrigation purposes, constructed, or which may be constructed, by authority of the United States or otherwise, which right-of-way is hereby expressly reserved, as provided by Sec. 12, Chap. 228, Page 405, Session Laws 1905.

For the sum of \$ 600.00

in gold coin, payable as follows:

down, the receipt whereof is hereby acknwoledged; \$ 120.00

\$ 120.00 in one year with interest at eight per cent pen annum; \$ 120.00

in two years with interest at seven per cent per annum;

\$ 240.00 on demand with interest at six per cent per annum, interest on all deferred payments payable annually.

Now when said payments are made, both principal and interest, as herein expressed, then the said

T. M. Anderson

his heirs and assigns, shall be entitled to a deed of conveyance to the land above described; but in case any principal or interest on said payments shall remain unpaid for one year after the same becomes due, then this sale and certificate shall be void, and all payments made thereon shall be forfeited, and the land shall be deemed to be vacant, and shall be subject to sale as if it had not before been sold.

By order of the State Land Board.

Whitness the seal affixed this 15th

day of

July, 1913

[L. S.]

G. G. Brown

				***************************************		Clerk of the Board.
ADDRESS OF HOLDER	DATE OF PAYMENTS	PRINCIPAL PAYMENTS	V INTEREST PAYMENTS √		TEREST AID TO	REMARKS
Holland	July 15 1913	120		480		
					Deed Is	sued
					To	1

THIS INDENTURE, made and entered into this 13th day of November, 1913, between Thomas Wilson, of Manhatten, Nevada, and A.C.Stock, of Reno, Nevada, parties of the first part, and Grand Prize Hydraulic Mines, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the state of Oregon, party of the second part, Witnesseth;

That the said parties of the first part, for and in consideration of five thousand (500,000) shares of the capital stock of the said Grand Prize "ydraulic Mines, a corporation, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, do by these presents transfer, grant, convey and confirm unto the said party of the second part, all their right, title, and interest in and to that certain agreement dated the 24th day of October, 1913, between T.M.Anderson and Martha Anderson, his wife, T. J. Anderson and W.A. Akers, both unmarried, all of Holland, Oregon, parties of the first part, and Thomas Wilson, of Manhattan, Nevada, and A.C.Stock, of Reno, Nevada, parties of the second part, and all their right, title and interest in and to all the following described mining property, to wit;

The Grand Prize Quartz Mining claim, comprising 20 acres in government Lot 4, 20 acres in government Lot 3 and 10 acres in government Lot 2, all being patented land in section 36, township 39 south, range 7 west of Willamette Meridian.

Also certain unpatented claims as follows;

Vale claim No. 2, Vale Claim No. 5 and Value Claim No. 7; also Grayback claim No. 9, as to which last mentioned claims the conveyances shall be by mining deed of quit claim, conveying mining title free and clear of liens and encumbrances, and subject only to the paramount title of the United States of America;

Also like mining title by mining deed of quit claim, free from liens and encumbrances, in and to an undivided one-third interest in Vine Maple Claim, an undivided one-third interest in Grayback Claim No. 1 an undivided one third interest in and to Grayback Claim No. 2, and undivided one third interest in and to Grayback claim No. 3, and an undivided one third interest in and to Grayback claim No. 4,

Also what is known as the Barnett & Grimmett ditch and water right comprising a ditch and water right from Grayback Creek and 300 inches of said waters, miner's measure, the interest in the same being an undivided one-sixth interest.

Also all that certain ditch, ditch right and water right from Grayback Creek represented by Application #2621;

Also all of that certain ditch, ditch right and water right and the waters of Cave Creek and Lake Creek of 1000 inches represented by Application #3240, all being in Josephine county, Oregon.

Together with all and singular, the tenements, heredit aments and appurtenances hereunto belonging, or in anywise appertaining, and the reversion and reversions, remainder and remainders, rents, issues and profits thereof.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, all and singular, the said premises, together with the appurtenances unto the said party of the second part, its assigns and successors, forever.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said parties of the first part have hereunto set their hands and seals the day and year first herein written Witnesses as to Thomas Wilson

J.D.Brown A.C.Stock (Seal)

Cedrie Carey

State of California,)
(SS
City and county of)
San Francisco)

On this 19th day of January in the year one thousand nine hundred and fourteen before me, J.D.Brown, a notary public in and for said city and county, residing therein, duly commissioned and sworn, personally appeared Thomas Wilson, known to me to be the person described in, whose name is subscribed to and who executed the annexed instrument and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same freely and voluntarily for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.

In witness whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal, at my office, in the city and county of San Francisco, the day and year last above written.

(N.P.Seal)

J.D.Brown

Notary public in and for the city and county of

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That J. B. Barnett of Holland, Josephine County, Oregon and Ellena M. Barnett, his wife, for and in consideration of the sum of Fifty \$50.00, Dollars, to them in hand paid by D. K. Sutherland and J. A. Sutherland of Holland, Josephine County, Oregon, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, have remised, released and forever quitclaimed, and by these presents does remise, release and forever quitclaim unto D. K. Sutherland and J. A. Sutherland and their heirs and assigns, all our right, title and interest of, in and to the following described premises situate in Sucker Creek, unorganized, Mining District, County of Josephine, State of Oregon, to-wit:-

The undivided one half interest in the Little Gem Quartz mining Claims Numbered One and Two and recorded on June 10th 1904 at pages 38 and 39 Vol. 16 Mining Records of Josephine County, Oregon, which reference is made for a complete description of said Mining property.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the above described premises together with all and singular the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereunto belonging unto the said D. K. Sutherland and J. A. Sutherland and to their heirs and assigns forever.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF we have hereunto set our hands and seals this 15th day of June, A. D. 1907.

Done in Presence of

J. B. Barnett

(Seal)

J. E. Hodgdon

Ellena M. Barnett

(Seale)

Lizzie Hodgdon

State of Oregon, ss County of Josephine,

THIS CERTIFIES that on the 15th day of June A. D. 1907 before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for said County and State, personally appeared the within named J. B. Barnett and Ellena M. Barnett, his wife, who are known to me to be the identical persons

ledged to me that they executed the same freely and voluntarily for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.

IN TESTIMONY I have hereunto set my hand and seal the day and year last above written.

J. E. Hodgdon (N. P. Seal) Notary Public for Oregon

Filed and recorded, January 5th, A. D. 1910, at 8 A. M. Page 117, Vol. 7, Record of Mining Conveyances S. F. Cheshire, County Clerk, By E. S. Veatch, Deputy Clerk.

STATE OF OREGON, County of Josephine
1, E. Legline County Clerk of the County aforesaid, and ex-officio Clerk of the County Court therefor, hereby certify that I have
arefully compared the foregoing copy of Lee
with the original, and that it is a true and correct copy thereof and of the whole thereof,
as the same appears of the ord
Witness my hand and the Seal of said Court,
8 1 1 this 23 ld day of may A. D. 1914
6. Lolling Cotts
Ry Deputy Clerk

THIS AGREEMENT made this 24 day of October, A. E. 1913, between T.M. Anderson and Martha Anderson, his wife, and T.M. Anderson and W. A. Akers, both unmarried, all of Holland, Oregon, parties of the first part, and Thomas Wilson of Manhattan, Nevada, and A. C. Stock of Reno, Nevada parties of the second part, Witnesseth:-

The parties of the second part have exected to take a contract of sale of the property MEXIMA hereinafter described under their option of Sept. 5, 1913, heretofore executed between the parties hereto, and to that end and in consideration of one dollar and end other valuable consideration unto the first parties in hand paid by the second parties, the reciept wheref is hereby acknowledged, the first parties here by convenant and agree to sell and conveyunto the second parties on or before five yearsfrom November 1st 1913, for the purchase price of \$100,000.00 all of thefollowing described minung property, tewit:- in moites of two thirds unto Thomas Wilson and one third unto A. C. Stock.

The Grand Price Quartz Mining Claim, comprising 20 acres in government Lot 4, 20 acres in government Lot 3 and 10 acres in government Lot2, all being patented land in Section 36, Township 39 South, Range 7 West of Willamette Meridian;

Also, certain unpatented claims as follows:-

Vale Claim No 2, Vale Claim No. 5 and Vale Claim No. 7;

Also, like mining title by mining deed of quit claim, free from Line works and the state of the control of the state of the claim, and to an undivided one third interest in Wine Maple Claim, an undivided one third interest in and to Grayback Claim No.I, an undivided one third interest in and to Grayback Claim No.2, an undivided one third interest in and to Grayback Claim No.3, and an undiversity one third interest in and to Grayback Claim No.3, and an undiversity one third interest in and to Grayback

0() /

and 300 inches (extract of Said. Fig. 1.)

of said waters, miners measures, the interest in the same being an undivided one sixth interest.

Also, all of that certain ditch, ditch right and water from Grayback Creek represented by Application #2621;

Also, all of that certain ditch, ditch right and water right and the waters of Cave Creek and Lake Creek of 1000 inches represented byapplication # 3240 All being in Josephine County, Oregon.

Provided, however, that the second parties shall have the election of dividing said premises and taking a portion of the same only, viz; the second parties may purchase within the period aforesaid all of thecreek channel in Lot4, being that portion between the banks estimated at IO acres, also, all of the Vale claims aforesaid; also, all of the Grayback claims aforesaid; also an undivided one half of all ditches, ditch rights and water rights from Cave and Lake Creeks, for a purchase price of \$1100.00 also all the other ditches and ditch rights and water rights above mentioned, payable in the same proportionate instalme ents as is hereinafter set forth for the payment of the total purchase price; or the second parties may elect to take all of the property first herein described for a purchase price of \$90,000.00M payable in the same proportionate amounts and time as in case of the purchase of the whole property first herein described.

It is understood and agreed that thesecond parties shall continue their possession of the said premises and property, having completed the instalement of sluice boxes for the operation of the ground, and continue the actual mining operations in good and miherkike manner with reasonable diligence, having due regard to the permanent development of said mine as a paying and workable mine, and cessation of work for thirty consecutive days shall operate as a forfeiture of the rights of the second parties hereunder, umless prevented by act of

time of delay so occasioned shall not be deemed a part of the forfeiture period.

unavoldable casus

The second parties convenant and agree to pay and render unto the first parties during the first year next succeeding

November I, 1913, and promotly upon the completion of each to be credited in the manufacturing the stipulation price clean-up, 20%, of the net product of the mine, and during the second and third years next following NovemberI, 1913, and promptly and at WMMN the conclusion of each clean-up, 25% of such new credited clean-up; Abut during the three year period next following

November I, 1913, the amount to be paid on account of the purchase price from the clean-ups, or otherwise, must not be less than \$50,000.00.

During the fourth and fifth years next following November

I. 1913, the second parties shall pay and render unto the

first parties 25% of the net amount of each clean-up, promptly
an decimanne as herein ifter stipulated and to the function
and at the time of the completion of each thereof, but the function price
amount to be paid in addition to thefirst \$50,000.00 due during the first three years, suct not be less than \$50,000.00 or
the falance due on the

total purchase price of \$100,000.00; but should the second
parties elect to segregate the property and take either portion
thereof as aforesaid, at the price herein Defore stated, then
they shall during the same period pay and render such sums as
the purchase price for either of the properties so elected to
be purchased bears to the whole purchase price.

The parties of the first part shall have privilege of being present personally or by a representative ast seem clean-up, and to inspect and weigh the same, and any gold or other metals extracted by the second parties shall be shiped to the United States mint and return made to the Josephine County Bank, and the and credited on the furchase price mentioned in this percentage of thefirst parties by said bank then deducted, contract and the term "net" shall not admit of any deduction for installation ment of equipment or other expenses than mining.

have thirty days gra e upon each and every payment, but otherwise time is in all things the essence of this agreement, and all of the provisions herein contained shall apply to and include the heirs, executors, administrators and assigns of each of the parties hereto wherever the context so admits or requires.

The grantors shall within thirty days from the date hereof record with the County Clerk for Josephine County, Oregon, good and sufficient proof by affidavit of the performance of the annual assessment and representation work for the year 1913 upon all of the aforesaid unpatented claims, but the second parties shall for each year thereafter do and perform all annual assessment and representation work required by thelaws of the United States and the State of Oregon and shall at all

The parties of the first part shall have the right to post and maintain notices on said property to the effect that said property described in this contract and the owners thereof shall be held responsible for any labor and materials furnished to said property or for any improvements made thereof; and in any lien should for any reason be filed on said property the parties of the second part shall, before sale or foreclosure, pay or otherwise discharge the same, and shall seasonably and before delinquency, after receiving notice of same, pay and discharge all taxes that may be lawfully assessed or levied against said premises.

crow their deeds of the respective tracts afore said in accordance with the provisions hereinbefore contained, and said deeds said shall be held by bank as an escrow, and shall be delivered unto the second parties, their successors or assigns upon the payment of the purchase price under either of the elective rights aforesaid, and said deeds shall be so executed that said elective rights may be exercised if the second parties so desired; but in case of default hereunder the first parties may elect to declare a forBerture, and thereupon all rights of the second parties hereunder shall cease and terminate and the first parties may re-enter and take possession of said premises. and upon such forefeiture all improvements and mining equipment placed upon said premises, or furnished for mining thereof and used in connection therewith shall be deedmed to be a part of said premises and property, and shall revert with said premises unto the first parties and the first parties may

n account of the purchase as rental for the use and occupation of the property, and all payments herein provided to be made shall be made to the Jose-IT IS FURTHER ACREED that the second parties may at any time elect to terminate this contract by surrendering the possession of said property, together with all payments heretofore made as hereinbefore provided for.

title to theunpatented lands afore said, as well as the preservation and protection of the water rights and ditch rights aforesaid in accordance with the applications hereinbefore filed in the office of the State Engineer of Oregon, or of any ne uses and purposes therein mentione permit that may hereafter be issued from said office pursuant In witness whereof, I have heleunto set my to said applications here tofore filed so far as the second parties may deem the same necessary. the day and year last above written.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have here into set their hands and seals in triplicate, one of which triplicates shall be deposited with said bank as an escrow agreement and dir-April 5th ection to the bank, this the day and year first hereinbefore written.

In presence of,

T. M. Anderson

P. S. Ehrlich Mrs. Martha Anderson

Wm G. Akerhiehy T. J. Anderson

personally appeared the within named W. A. Akers

Anderson, W. A. Akers, and A. C. Stock; who are known identical persons described in and Thomas Wilson

and somewhedged to se that they are A. C. Stock and

Second Parties.

Seal.

0

Spal.

Seal.

seal.

State of California,) ss City and County of San Francisco,)

On this 30th day of October, in the year one thousand nine hundred and thirteen before me, J. D. Brown, a Notary Public, in and for said City and County, residing therein, duly commissioned and sworn, personally appeared Thomas Wilson, known to me to be the person described in, whose name is subscribed to and who executed the annexed instrument and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same freely and voluntarily for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.

In witness whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal at my office, in the City and County of San Francisco, the day and year last above written.

(N. P. Seal)

J. D. Brown
Notary Public in and for the City and
County of San Francisco, State of
California. My Commission expires
April 5th, 1914.

State of Oregon, ss County of Josephine,

BE IT REMEMBERED, that on this 4th day of November, 1913, before me the undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for said County and State, personally appeared the within named T. M. Anderson, Martha Anderson, T. J. Anderson, W. A. Akers, and A. C. Stock, who are known to me to be the identical persons described in and who executed the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that they executed the same freely and voluntarily.

In testimony whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and notary seal the day and year last above written.

(N. P. Seal)

J. F. Stith

Notary Public

#2843
Filed and recorded Dec. 16, 1913, at 3:10 P.M.
E. L. Coburn, County Clerk, By Vina Opdycke, Deputy Clerk,
Vol.8, Page 97 to 100 Inc., Mining Conveyances.

County of Josephine

In County Clerk of the County Clerk of the County aforesaid,
and ex-efficio Clerk of the County Clerk of the County aforesaid,
arefully compared the foregoing copy of Countain and successful with the original, and that it is a true and correct copy thereof and of the whole thereof,
as the same appears of the County
in my office and my custody.

Witness my hand and the Seal of said Court,
this May of May A. D. 19

Clerk

By Deputy Clerk.

NOTICE OF QUARTZ LOCATION LOCATED THIS 5 DAY OF FEBRUARY A. D. 1913

OREGON STATE ILLINOIS MINING DISTRICT

Notice is hereby given that the undersigned, a citizen of the United States, over the age of twenty one years, having complied with the requirements of Chapter six, of title thirty two, of the revised statutes of the United States, and the laws of the above state, and the local customs and regulations of said district, have located and do hereby locate 1500 by 600 linear feet on the deposit of Gold rock and earth lode (or placer) ground) situated in Josephine county, in the above state and Mining district. and further described as follows; commencing at a post marked location stake at the center of claim from thence 750 feet in a westerly direction to a center end post marked west center thence 300 feet in a N.W. direction to a corner post marked N.W. corner, thence 1500 feet in a easterly direction to a corner post marked N.E., thence 300 feet in a easterly direction to a center end post marked east center thence 300 feet in a southerly direction to a corner post marked S.E. corner thence 1500 feet to a place of beginning, intending to claim 1500 feet in length and 600 feet in width, for the purpose of mining the same, claiming all surface rights, privileges and minerals, and other rights granted by existing laws and customs. This claim is named Grand Prize, and the strike of course thereof is and . This notice is placed at discovery shaft, from which the west center end is distant 750 feet, and the east center end is distant 750 feet: Witness: F.M. Anderson D.K. Sutherland T.J. Anderson State of Oregon, Locators SS County of Josephine)

I, T. J. Anderson, do solemnly swear that I am a citizen of the United States of America (or have declared my intention to become such) and that I am acquainted with the mining ground described in this notice of location, and herewith called the Grand Prize, ledge, lode or claim; that the ground and claim therein described, or any part thereof, has not, to the best of my knowledge and belief, been located according to the laws of the United States, and of this

by reason of the failure of such former locators to comply in respect thereto with the requirements of said laws and (in the case of quartz claims) that I have made an open cutsix feet deep, four feet wide and ten feet in length along the lode, from the point of discovery, showing a lode or vein of mineral deposit in place.

T. J. Anderson

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 2nd day of April 1913

J.F.Stith.

(N.P.Seal)

in my office and my custody.

Notary "ublic

I certify that the within instrument was received for record this 2nd day of April, 1913, and recorded in Vol. 1, page 129

Records of the Illinois Mining District

J.F. Stith

Recor der

#859

Filed and recorded April 5, 1913, at 9:15 A.M.

E.L.Coburn County Clerk, By Vina Opdycke, Deputy Clerk Vol. 21 Mining Records, page 160

Let of ORTGON, county of Josephine, SS

I, C of Common County Clerk of the County aforesaid, and ex-officio Clerk of the County Court therefor, hereby certify that I have varefully compared the foregoing copy of Duarly - Lecalum.

with the original, and that it is a true and correct copy thereof and of the whole thereof, as the same appears for file to free of Out 21 Mining Records 160

this / July of May . A. D. 19/4

C Z Cohum = Clerk.

By Openty Clerk.

NOTICE OF QUARTZ LOCATION LOCATED THIS 5 DAY OF FEBRUARY A. D. 1913. OREGON STATE, ILLINOIS MINING DISTRICT.

Notice is hereby given that the undersigned, a citizen of the United States, over the age of twenty one years, having complied with the requirements of Chapter six of title thirty-two, of the revised Statutes of the United States, and the laws of the above State, and the local cilstoms and regulations of said distant district, have located and do hereby locate 1500 by 600 linear feet on the deposit of Gold Rock and earth lode (or placer ground) situated in Josephine County, in the above State and Mining District and further described as follows: Commencing at a post marked location stake at the center of claim from thence 750 feet in a westerly direction to a center end post marked west center, thence 300 feet in a N. W. direction to a corner post marked N. W. corner thence 1500 feet in a easterly direction to a corner post marked N. E. thence 300 feet in a easterly direction to a center end post marked east center thence 300 feet in a southerly direction to a corner post marked S. E. Corner thence 1500 feet to a place of beginning, intending to claim 1500 feet in length and 600 feet in width, for the purpose of mining the same, claiming all surface rights, priviledges and minerals, and other rights granted by existing laws and customs. This claim is named Grand Prize, and the strike of course thereof is and . This notice is placed at discovery shaft, from which the west center end is distant 750 feet, and the east center end is distant 750 feet.

Witness:
D. K. Sutherland

F. M. Anderson T. J. Anderson Locators State of Oregon) : SS County of Josephine)

I, T. J. Anderson, do sol emnly swear that I am a citizen of the United State of America (or have declared my intention to become such), and that I am aquainted with the mining ground described in the

notice of location, and herewith called the Grand Prize, ledge, lode or claim; that the ground and claim therein described, or any part thereof, has not, to the best of my knowledge belief, been located according to the laws of the United States, and of this State, or if so located, that the same has been abandoned and forfeited by reasen of the failure of such former locators to comply in respect thereto with the requirements of said laws and (in case of quartz claims) that I have made an open cut six feet deep, four feet wide and ten feet in length along the lode, from the point of discovery, showing a lode or vein of mineral deposite in place.

T. J. Anderson

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 2nd day of April 1913.

J. F. Stith

(N. P. Seal)

Notary Public

I certify that the within instrument was received for record this 2nd day of April, 1913. Aand recorded in Vol. 1, page 129 Records of the Illinois Mining District.

J. F. Stith, Recorder

#859
Filed and recorded April 5, 1913 at 9:15 A.M.

E. L. Coburn County Clerk By Vina Opdycke, Deputy Clerk.

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That T. M. Anderson, of Holland, Josephine County, Oregon, for and in consideration of the sum of .

One Dollar to him in hand paid, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, does hereby agree to and with W. A. Akers, of the same county and state, as follows, to-wit:-

WHEREAS, the said T. M. Anderson on the 24th day of October, 1913, entered into a contract of sale with Thomas Wilson and A. C. Stock of Manhatton, Nevada, for the sale of the following described mining property situated in Josephine County, Oregon, to-wit:

The north ½ of Lot 4, the North ½ of Lot 3, the Northeast ¼ of Lot 2, all in Section 36, Township 39 South, Range 7 West of Willamette Meridian, containing in all 50 acres, (together with other lands in said contract of sale set forth,) for the sum of \$100,000.00 upon the terms and conditions therein set forth, said contract of sale being in escrow with the Josephine County Bank at Grants Pass, Oregon;

NOW THEREFORE, the said T. M. Anderson does hereby agree to and with the said W. A. Akers that from each and every instalment of said purchase price of \$100,000.00 to be paid under and by virtue of the aforesaid contract of sale he shall receive from the said Josephine County Bank to his credit 30% thereof until such time as he shall have received in total 30% of all moneys paid under the aforesaid contract of sale.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 25th day of October, 1913.

In presence of M. Stith.

J. M. Anderson Sest.

State of Oregon,) ss. County of Josephine.)

THIS CERTIFIES that on this seth day of etaber, 1913, before me, the undersigned, a notary public in and for the county and state aforesaid, personally appeared the within named T. M. Anderson, who is known to me to be the identical person described in and who executed the within instrument and who acknowledged to me that he executed the same freely and voluntarily for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand and notarial seal the day and year last above written.

Notary Public for Oregon.

THIS INDENTURE, made and entered into this 13th day of November, 1913, between Thomas Wilson, of Manhattan, Nevada and A. C. Stock, of Reno, Nevada, parties of the First part, and Grand Prize Hydraulic Mines, a corporation, organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Oregon, party of the second part, witnesseth:

That the said parties of the first part for and in consideration of Five Hundred Thousand (500000) shares of the capital stock of the said Grand Prize Hydraulic Mines, a corporation, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, do by these presents transfer, grant, convey and confirm unto the said party of the second part, all their right, title and interest in and to that certain agreement dated the 24th day of October, 1913, between T. M. Anderson, and Martha Anderson, his wife, T. J. Anderson and W. A. Akers, both unmarried, all of Holland, Oregon, parties of the first part, and Thomas Wilson of Manhattan, Nevada, and A. C. Stock, of Reno, Nevada, parties of the second part, and all their right, title and interest in and to all the following described mining property, to-wit:-

The Grand Prize Quartz Mining Claim, comprising 20 acres in government Lot 4, 20 acres in government Lot 3, and 10 acres in government Lot 2, all being patented land in Section 36, Township 39 South, Range 7 West of Willamette Meridian.

Also certain unpatented claims as follows:

Vale Claim No. 2, Vale Claim No. 5, and Vale Claim No. 7; Claim also Grayback/No. 9, as to which last mentioned claims the conveyances shall be by mining deed of quit claim, conveying mining title free and clear of liens and encumbrances, and subject only to the paramount title of the United States of America;

Also like mining title by mining deed of quit claim, free from liens and encumbrances, in and to an undivided one-third interest in Vine Maple Claim, an undivided one-third interest in Grayback

Claim No. 2, and undivided one-third interest in and to Grayback Claim No. 3, and an undivided one third interest in and to Grayback Claim No. 4.

Also what is known as the Barnett & Grimmett ditch and water right comprising a ditch and water right from Grayback creek and 300 inches of said waters, miner's measure, the interest in the same being and undivided one-sixth interest.

Also all of that certain ditch, ditch right and water right from Grayback Creek represented by application #2621.

Also all that certain ditch, ditch right and water right and the waters of Cave Creek and Lake Creek of 1000 inches represented by Application #3240, all being in Josephine County. Oregon.

Together with all and singular, the tenements hereditaments and appurtenances hereunto belonging, or in any wise appertaining, and the reversion and reversions, remainder and remainders, rents, issues and profits thereof.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, all and singular, the said premises, together with the appurtenances unto the said party of the second part, its assigns and successors, forever.

In witness whereof, the said parties of the first part have hereunto set their hands and seals the day and year first herein written.

Witnesses at to Thomas Wilson J. D. Brown Cedrie Carey Thomas Wilson (Seal)

A. C. Stock (Seal)

State of California
)
City and County of : SS
San Francisco

On this 19th day of January in the year one thousand

Nine hundred and fourteen before me, J. D. Brown a notary public
in and for said city and county, residing therein, duly commissioned
and sworn, personally appeared Thomas Wilson, known to me to be
the person described in, whose named is subscribed to and who
executed the annexed instrument and he acknowledged to me that he

Also what is known as the

therein mentioned.

In witness whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal, at my office, in the city and county of San Francisco, the day and year last above written.

(N.P.Seal)

Notary public in and for the city and county of San Francisco, State of Calfornia.

State of Oregon SS

This certified that on the 29th day of Jan. Ay D. 1914 before me, the undersigned, a notary public in and for said county and State, personally appeared the within named A. C. Stock, who is known to me to be the indentical person described in and who executed the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same freely and voluntarily for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.

, In testimony I have hereunto set my hand and notary seal the day and year last above written.

J. F. Stith

(N. P. Seal)

Notary Public.

#225

Filed and recorded Jan. 31, 1914 at 8:30 A. M.

E. L. Coburn, County Clerk

By Vina Opdycke, Deputy. Clerk

Vol 8 P 116.

STATE OF OREGON,
Gounty of Josephine,
and ex-officio Clerk of the County aforesaid,
and ex-officio Clerk of the County Court therefor, hereby certify that knave
arefully compared the foregoing copy of

with the original, and that it is a true and correct copy thereof and of the whole thereof,
as the same appears.

In my office and my custody.

Witness my hand and the Seal of said Court,
this Bullday of

By

Deputy Glerk.

in	County, Oregon, to-wit:	Beginning at the center of Sec. 36,	T.39
said Sec.	thence south on Sec.lin	line 2640 ft. to gr.corner on west e 1320 ft. to northwest corner Lot	line
thence eas	t 1320 ft. to northeast cor	ner Lot 1; thence south 709.50 ft; thence N.82°00'W.1428.58 ft; the .36 ft; thence N.78°28'E.568.39 fcenter of Sec; thence continuing	there
east 660 f	t; thence north 1143.12 ft	thence N.82°00'W.1428.58 ft; the	ence N.
point on a	r.sec.line 182 ft:south of	center of Sec: thence continuing	N.780
20 1 11 410 2	7 It thence west on dr. sec.	line ogl. guitto place of beginning and	con-
alt in townshi	range ; containing		
according to	A CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR		
		R. Boswell (Signature of Applicant.)	
This2	lst day of November		
STATE OF	OREGON,		
County o	Jackson	88.	
I,	R. BOSWELL , bei	ng first duly sworn, say that I am over eighteen years	
of age; that I	I am a citizen of the United States; that I res	ide at No. 1002 , W. 11th Street,	
City of	Mediord , County of Jac	kson , State of Oregon ,	
and my posto	ffice address is Medford, Or	egon ; that the proposed purchase is	
for my own b	penefit; that I have not directly made any pre	vious purchase of land from the State of Oregon of the	
exceeds three	hundred and twenty acres; that I have ma	her with the land described in the above application, de no contract or agreement, expressed or implied, for	
	lisposal of the land applied for, in case I an claim thereto.	n permitted to purchase the same, and that there is no	
		R. Boswell	
		(Signature of Applicant.)	
G. M.	Williams		
Ben G	arnett		
		Y	
Subscribe	ed and sworn to before me this ZIST	and ay of November, 1913, the applicant whose signature appears above, and that	
ana i nereou			
he is the iden	tical person described in the foregoing affiday	it.	
he is the iden	tical person described in the foregoing affidav	it.	
he is the iden	tical person described in the foregoing affidav	Ben J. Trowbridge	
he is the iden	tical person described in the foregoing affidav	it.	
he is the iden	tical person described in the foregoing affidav	Ben J. Trowbridge	
he is the iden (Seal) STATE OF	tical person described in the foregoing affidav OREGON,	Ben J. Trowbridge	
he is the iden (Seal) STATE OF County of	oregoing affidar OREGON, Jackson	Ben J. Trowbridge Notary Public for Oregon ss.	
he is the iden (Seal) STATE OF County of	oregoing affidar OREGON, Jackson	Ben J. Trowbridge Notary Public for Oregon	
he is the iden (Seal) STATE OF County o	OREGON, f	Ben J. Trowbridge Notary Public for Oregon ss. residing at No. 911, W. 11th Street,	
he is the iden (Seal) STATE OF County of I,	OREGON, f. Jackson G. M. Williams [edford , County of Jacks	ss. residing at No. 911, W. 11th Street, on State of Oregon	
he is the iden (Seal) STATE OF County of I,	OREGON, f. Jackson G. M. Williams [edford , County of Jacks	Ben J. Trowbridge Notary Public for Oregon ss. residing at No. 911, W. 11th Street,	
he is the iden (Seal) STATE OF County of I,	OREGON, f. Jackson G. M. Williams [edford , County of Jackc	ss. residing at No. 911, W. 11th Street, on State of Oregon, residing at No. 211, Alson Street,	
he is the iden (Seal) STATE OF C County o I,	OREGON, f. Jackson G. M. Williams [edford , County of Jacks Ben Garnett [edford , County of Jacks]	Ben J. Trowbridge Notary Public for Oregon ss. residing at No. 911, W. 11th Street, on State of Oregon, residing at No. 211, Alson Street, on State of Oregon,	
state of County of I,	OREGON, f. Jackson G. M. Williams [edford , County of Jacks Ben Garnett [edford , County of Jacks	ss. ss. residing at No. 911, W. 11th Street, on State of Oregon, residing at No. 211, Alson Street, on State of Oregon, at the address given after my name herein is my true to known to me: that he signed and swore to the within	
state of and I,	OREGON, f. Jackson G. M. Williams [edford , County of Jacks Ben Garnett [edford , County of Jacks	ss. No tary Public for Oregon No tary Public for Oregon ss. residing at No. 911, W. 11th Street, on Gregon, residing at No. 211, Alson Street, on State of Oregon, at the address given after my name herein is my true whown to me; that he signed and swore to the within these to his signature in his presence and that I believe	
state of and I,	OREGON, f Jackson G. M. Williams [edford , County of Jacks of J	Ben J. Trowbridge Notary Public for Oregon ss. , residing at No. 911, W. 11th Street, on State of Oregon, , residing at No. 211, Alson Street, at the address given after my name herein is my true known to me; that he signed and swore to the within tness to his signature in his presence and that I believe it.	
state of and I,	OREGON, f. Jackson G. M. Williams [edford , County of Jacks Ben Garnett [edford , County of Macks Bey sworn, depose and say, each for himself, the lence; that the within applicant is personally within application for his own use and benefit	ss. Notary Public for Oregon ss. residing at No. 911, W. 11th Street, on Cregon, residing at No. 211, Alson Street, on State of Cregon, at the address given after my name herein is my true known to me; that he signed and swore to the within thess to his signature in his presence and that I believe it. G. M. Williams	
state of and I,	OREGON, f. Jackson G. M. Williams [edford , County of Jacks Ben Garnett [edford , County of Macks Bey sworn, depose and say, each for himself, the lence; that the within applicant is personally within application for his own use and benefit	Ben J. Trowbridge Notary Public for Oregon ss. , residing at No. 911, W. 11th Street, on State of Oregon, , residing at No. 211, Alson Street, at the address given after my name herein is my true known to me; that he signed and swore to the within tness to his signature in his presence and that I believe it.	
he is the iden (Seal) STATE OF C County o I,	OREGON, f. Jackson G. M. Williams Medford , County of Jacks Medford , County of Jacks My sworn, depose and say, each for himself, the lence; that the within applicant is personally a my presence, and I signed my name as a will within application for his own use and benefited and sworn to before me this. 21st	ss. Notary Public for Oregon ss. residing at No. 911, W. 11th Street, on State of Oregon, , residing at No. 211, Alson Street, on State of Oregon, at the address given after my name herein is my true known to me; that he signed and swore to the within these to his signature in his presence and that I believe it. G. M. Williams Ben Garnett day of November 1913	
state of and I,	OREGON, f Jackson G. M. Williams [edford , County of Jacks Ben Garnett [edford , County of Jacks ly sworn, depose and say, each for himself, the lence; that the within applicant is personally a my presence, and I signed my name as a win within application for his own use and beneficed and sworn to before me this 21st certify that I am personally acquainted with	ss. notary Public for Oregon ss. residing at No. 911, W. 11th Street, on State of Oregon, residing at No. 211, Alson Street, on State of Oregon, at the address given after my name herein is my true known to me; that he signed and swore to the within truess to his signature in his presence and that I believe it. G. M. Williams Ben Garnett day of November , 191. 3 the persons whose signatures appear above, and that	
state of and I,	OREGON, f. Jackson G. M. Williams Iedford , County of Jacks Ben Garnett Iedford , County of Misself, the lence; that the within applicant is personally any presence, and I signed my name as a wind within application for his own use and beneficiently and sworn to before me this 21st certify that I am personally acquainted with identical persons described in the foregoing af	ss. Notary Public for Oregon ss. residing at No. 911, W. 11th Street, on Cregon, residing at No. 211, Alson Street, on State of Cregon, at the address given after my name herein is my true known to me; that he signed and swore to the within thess to his signature in his presence and that I believe it. G. M. Williams Ben Garnett day of November , 191. 3 the persons whose signatures appear above, and that fidavit.	
state of and I,	OREGON, f. Jackson G. M. Williams Iedford , County of Jacks Ben Garnett Iedford , County of Misself, the lence; that the within applicant is personally any presence, and I signed my name as a wind within application for his own use and beneficiently and sworn to before me this 21st certify that I am personally acquainted with identical persons described in the foregoing af	ss. notary Public for Oregon ss. residing at No. 911, W. 11th Street, on State of Oregon, residing at No. 211, Alson Street, on State of Oregon, at the address given after my name herein is my true known to me; that he signed and swore to the within truess to his signature in his presence and that I believe it. G. M. Williams Ben Garnett day of November , 191. 3 the persons whose signatures appear above, and that	
state of and I,	OREGON, f. Jackson G. M. Williams Iedford , County of Jacks Ben Garnett Iedford , County of Jacks In the within applicant is personally and many presence, and I signed my name as a wind within application for his own use and beneficial and sworn to before me this. 21st certify that I am personally acquainted with identical persons described in the foregoing af	ss. Notary Public for Oregon ss. residing at No. 911, W. 11th Street, on Cregon, residing at No. 211, Alson Street, on State of Cregon, at the address given after my name herein is my true known to me; that he signed and swore to the within thess to his signature in his presence and that I believe it. G. M. Williams Ben Garnett day of November , 191. 3 the persons whose signatures appear above, and that fidavit.	
state of and I,	OREGON, f. Jackson G. M. Williams Medford , County of Jacks Medford , County of Jacks My sworn, depose and say, each for himself, the lence; that the within applicant is personally a my presence, and I signed my name as a will within application for his own use and beneficed and sworn to before me this 21st certify that I am personally acquainted with identical persons described in the foregoing af	Ben J. Trowbridge Notary Public for Oregon ss. residing at No. 911, W. 11th Street, on State of Oregon, , residing at No. 211, Alson Street, on State of Oregon, at the address given after my name herein is my true known to me; that he signed and swore to the within these to his signature in his presence and that I believe it. G. M. Williams Ben Garnett day of November , 191.3 the persons whose signatures appear above, and that fidavit. Ben J. Trowbridge Notary Public for Oregon.	
he is the iden (Seal) STATE OF C County o I,	OREGON, f. Jackson G. M. Williams [edford, County of Jacks ly sworn, depose and say, each for himself, the lence; that the within applicant is personally a my presence, and I signed my name as a will within application for his own use and beneficed and sworn to before me this 21st certify that I am personally acquainted with identical persons described in the foregoing af	Ben J. Trowbridge Notary Public for Oregon ss. ss. , residing at No. 911, W. 11th Street, on State of Oregon, , residing at No. 211, Alson Street, on State of Oregon, at the address given after my name herein is my true known to me; that he signed and swore to the within these to his signature in his presence and that I believe it. G. M. Williams Ben Garnett day of November , 1913 the persons whose signatures appear above, and that fidavit. Ben J. Trowbridge Notary Public for Oregon.	
state of a county of and I,	OREGON, f. Jackson G. M. Williams Iedford , County of Jacks Ben Garnett Iedford , County of himself, the lence; that the within applicant is personally any presence, and I signed my name as a windle within application for his own use and beneficially that I am personally acquainted with identical persons described in the foregoing affidavit must be sworn to before a Notary Put price of all State land is not less than \$7.50 per try price of all state land is not less than \$7.50 per try price of all state land is not less than \$7.50 per try price of all state land is not less than \$7.50 per try price of all state land is not less than \$7.50 per try price of all state land is not less than \$7.50 per try price of all state land is not less than \$7.50 per try price of all state land is not less than \$7.50 per try price of al	Ben J. Trowbridge Notary Public for Oregon ss. ss. residing at No. 911, W. 11th Street, on State of Oregon, residing at No. 211, Alson Street, on State of Oregon, at the address given after my name herein is my true known to me; that he signed and swore to the within tness to his signature in his presence and that I believe it. G. M. Williams Ben Garnett day of November, 1913 the persons whose signatures appear above, and that fidavit. Ben J. Trowbridge Notary Public for Oregon. ANDA blic or County Clerk within this State. r acre. ANDA blic or County Clerk within this State.	
state of a county of and I,	OREGON, f. Jackson G. M. Williams Iedford , County of Jacks Ben Garnett Iedford , County of himself, the lence; that the within applicant is personally any presence, and I signed my name as a windle within application for his own use and beneficially that I am personally acquainted with identical persons described in the foregoing affidavit must be sworn to before a Notary Put price of all State land is not less than \$7.50 per try price of all state land is not less than \$7.50 per try price of all state land is not less than \$7.50 per try price of all state land is not less than \$7.50 per try price of all state land is not less than \$7.50 per try price of all state land is not less than \$7.50 per try price of all state land is not less than \$7.50 per try price of all state land is not less than \$7.50 per try price of al	Ben J. Trowbridge Notary Public for Oregon ss. ss. residing at No. 911, W. 11th Street, on State of Oregon, residing at No. 211, Alson Street, on State of Oregon, at the address given after my name herein is my true known to me; that he signed and swore to the within tness to his signature in his presence and that I believe it. G. M. Williams Ben Garnett day of November, 1913 the persons whose signatures appear above, and that fidavit. Ben J. Trowbridge Notary Public for Oregon. ANDA blic or County Clerk within this State. r acre. ANDA blic or County Clerk within this State.	
state of a county of and I,	OREGON, f. Jackson G. M. Williams Iedford , County of Jacks Ben Garnett Iedford , County of himself, the lence; that the within applicant is personally any presence, and I signed my name as a windle within application for his own use and beneficially that I am personally acquainted with identical persons described in the foregoing affidavit must be sworn to before a Notary Put price of all State land is not less than \$7.50 per try price of all state land is not less than \$7.50 per try price of all state land is not less than \$7.50 per try price of all state land is not less than \$7.50 per try price of all state land is not less than \$7.50 per try price of all state land is not less than \$7.50 per try price of all state land is not less than \$7.50 per try price of all state land is not less than \$7.50 per try price of al	Ben J. Trowbridge Notary Public for Oregon ss. ss. , residing at No. 911, W. 11th Street, on State of Oregon, , residing at No. 211, Alson Street, on State of Oregon, at the address given after my name herein is my true known to me; that he signed and swore to the within these to his signature in his presence and that I believe it. G. M. Williams Ben Garnett day of November , 1913 the persons whose signatures appear above, and that fidavit. Ben J. Trowbridge Notary Public for Oregon. ANDA blic or County Clerk within this State.	

THIS AGREEMENT, made this 24th day of October, 1913, between, T. M. Anderson and Martha Anderson, his wife, T. J. Anderson and W. A. Akers, both unmarried, all of Holland, Oregon, parties of the first part, and Thomas Wilson, of Manhattan, Nevada, and A. C. Stock of Reno, Nevada, parties of the second part, Witnesseth:

The parties of the second part have elected to take a contract of sale of the property hereinafter described under their option of September 5, 1913, heretofore executed between the parties hereto, and to that end and in consideration of one dollar and other valuable consideration unto the forst parties in hand paid by the second parties, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the first parties hereby covenant and agree to sell and convey unto the second parties on or before five year from November 1, 1913 for the purchase price of \$100,000.00 all of the following described mining property, to-wit: in moeties of two-thirds unto Thomas Wilson and one-third unto A. C. Stock.

The Grand Prize Quartz Mining claim, comprising 20 acres in government Lot 4, 20 acres in government Lot 3 and 10 acres in government Lot 2, all being patented land in Section 36, Township 39 South, Range 7 West of Willamette Meridian;

Also, certain unpatented claims as follows:

Vale Claim No. 2, Vale Claim No. 5 and Vale Claim No. 7;
Also Grayback Claim No. 9, as to which last mentioned mining claims the conveyances shall be by mining deed of quit claim, conveying mining title free and clear of liens and encumbrances, and subject only to the paramount title of the United States of America;

Also like mining title by mining deed of quit claim, free from liens and encumbrances, in and to an undivided one-third interest in Vine Maple Claim, an undivided one-third interest in Grayback Claim No. 1; an undivided one-third interest in and to Grayback Claim No. 2; an undivided one-third interest in and to Grayback Claim No. 3, and an undivided one-third interest in and

to Grayback Claim No. 4.

Also what is known as the Barnett & Grimmett ditch and Creek water right comprising a ditch and water right from Grayback and 300 inches of said waters, miner's measure, the interest in the same being an undivided one-sixth interest.

Also all of that certain ditch, ditch right and water right from Grayback Creek represented by Application #2621;

Also all of that certain ditch, ditch right and water right and the waters of Cave Creek and Lake Creek of 1000 inches represented by application #3240 all being in Josephine County, Oregon.

Provided, however, that the second parties shall have the election of dividing said premises and taking a portion of the same only, viz: the second parties may purchase within the period aforesaid all of the creek channel in Lot 4 being that portion between the banks estimated at 10 acres, also, all of the Vale Claims aforesaid; also all of the Grayback Claims aforesaid; also an undivided one-half of all ditches, ditch rights and water rights from Cave and Lake Creeks, for a purchase price of \$1100.00; also all the other ditches and ditch rights and water rights above mentioned, payable in the same proportionate installments as is hereinafter set forth for the paymnet of the total purchase price; or the second parties may elect to take all of the remainder of the property first herein described for a purchase price of \$90,000.00, payable in the same proportionate amounts and time as in case of the purchase of the whole property first herein described.

It is understood and agreed that the second parties shall continue their possession of the said premises and property, having completed the installation of sluice boxes for the operation of the ground, and continue the actual mining operations in good and minerlike manner with reasonable diligence, having due regard to the permanent development of said mine as a paying and workable mine, and cessation of work for thirty consecutive days shall

shall operate as a forfeiture of the rights of the second parties hereunder, unless prevented by unavoidable casualty, lack of water, or any other cause not controlled by the parties of the second part, in which event the time of the delay so occasioned shall not be deemed a part of the forfeiture period.

The second parties covenant and agree to pay and render unto the first parties during the first year next succeeding November 1, 1913, and promptly upon the completion of each cleanup, 20% of the net product of the mine, in the manner as hereinafter stipulated and to be credited on the purchase price; and during the second and third years next following November 1, 1913, and promptly at the conclusion of each clean-up, 25% of such net clean-up, in the namer as hereinafter stipulated and to be credited on the purchase price; but during the three year period next following November 1, 1913, the amount to be paid on account of the purchase price from the clean-ups, or otherwise, must not be less than \$50,000.00.

During the fourth and fifth years next following November 1, 1913, the second parties shall pay and render unto the first parties 25% of the net amount of each clean-up, promptly and at the time of the completion of each thereof, in the manner as hereinafter stipulated and to be credited on the purchase price, but the amount to be paid in addition to the first \$50,000.00 due during the first three years is to be \$50,000.00, or the balance due on the total purchase price of \$100,000.00; but should the second parties elect to segregate the property and take either portion thereof as aforesaid, at the price hereinbefore stated, then they shall during the same period pay and render such sums as the purchase price for either of the properties so elected to be purchased bears to the whole purchase price.

The parties of the first part shall have the privilege of being present personally or by a representative at any clean-up and to inspect and weigh the same, and any gold or other metals extracted by the second parties shall be shipped to the united

States mint and return made to the Josephine County Bank, and the percentage of the first parties by said bank then deducted and credited on the purchase price mentioned in this contract, and the term "Net" shall not admit of any deduction for installation of equipment or other expenses than mining.

Except as herein otherwise provided, the second parties have thirty days grace upon each and every payment, but otherwise time is in all things the essence of this agreement, and all of the provisions herein contained shall apply to and include the heirs, executors, administrators and assigns of each of the parties hereto wherever the context so admits or requires.

The grantors shall within thirty days from the date hereof record with the County Clerk for Josephine County, Oregon, good and sufficient proof by affidavit of the performance of the annual assessment and representation work for the year 1913 upon all of the aforesaid unpatented claims, but the second parties shall for each year thereafter do and perform all annual assessment and representation work required by the laws of the United States and the State of Oregon; The parties of the first part shall have the rightto post and maintain notices on said property to the effect that said property described in this contract and the owners thereof shall not be held responsible for any labor and materials furnished to said property or for any improvements made thereof; and if any kien should for any reason be filed on said property the parties of the second part shall, before sale or foreclosure, pay or otherwise discharge the same, and shall seasonably and before delinquency, after receiving notices of same, pay and discharge all taxes that may be lawfully assessed or levied against said premises.

The parties of the first part shall within thirty days from the date hereof duly cause to be executed, witnessed and acknowledged, and shall deposit with the Josephine County Bank as as escrow their deeds of the respective tracts aforesaid in accordance with the provisions hereinbefore contained, and said deeds

shall be held by said bank as an escrow, and shall be delivered unto the second parties, their successors or assigns upon the payment of the purchase price under either of the elective rights, aforesaid, and said deeds shall be so executed that said elective rights may be exercised if the second parties so desire; but in case of default hereunder the first parties may elect to declare a forfeiture, and thereupon all rights of the second parties hereunder shall case and terminate, and the first parties may re-enter and take possession of said premises, and upon such forfeiture all improvements and mining equipment upon said premises, or furnished for mining thereof and used in connection therewith shall be deemed to be a part of said premises and property, and shall revert with said premises unto the first parties, and the first parties may take possession of the same without being liable for trespass and may retain all sums paid on account of the purchase price as rental for the use and occupation of the property, and all payments herein provided to be made shall be made to the Josephine County Bank, and a record there kept of the same.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that the second parties may at any time elect to terminate this contract by surrendering the possession of said property, together with all payments heretofore made as hereinbefore provided for.

The second parties shall at all times seasonably do and perform all things requisite for the reservation of the mining title to the unpatented lands aforesaid, as well as the preservation and protection of the water rights and ditch rights aforesaid in accordance with the applications hereinbefore filed in the office of the State Engineer of Oregon, or of any permit that may hereafter be issued from said office pursuant to said applications heretofore filed so far as the second parties may deem the same necessary.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto set their hands and seals, in triplicate, one of which triplicates shall be deposited with said bank as an escrow agreement and direction to the bank, this the day and year first hereinbefore written.

In presence pf

P. S. Ehrlich Wm. G. Akerhiehy

T. M. Anderson Mrs. Martha Anderson T. J. Anderson W. A. Akers First Parties Thomas Wilson A. C. Stock seme freely and volunta Second Parties

(Seal (Seal) Seal (Seal) (Seal) (Seal)

State of California, City and County of San Francisco,

On this 30th day of October, in the year one thousand nine hundred and thirteen before me, J. D. Brown, a notary public in and for said city and county, residing therein, duly commissioned and sworn, personally appeared Thomas Wilson, known to me to be the person described in, whose name is subscribed to and who executed the annexed instrument and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same freely and voluntarily for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.

In witness whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal, at my office, in the city and county of San Francisco, the day and year last above written.

J. D. Brown Notary Public in and for the city and (N. P. Seal) County of San Francisco, State of California My commission expires April 5th, 1914.

State of Oregon,) ss County of Josephine,

BE IT REMEMBERED, that on this 4th day of November, 1913, before me, the undersigned a notary public, in and for said County and State, personally appeared the within named T. M. Anderson, Martha Anderson, T. J. Anderson, W. A. Akers and A. C. Stock, who are known to me to be the identical persons described in and who executed the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that they executed the same freely and voluntarily.

In testimony whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and notary seal the day and year last above written.

(N. P. Seal)

J. F. Stith

Notary Public

#2843
Filed and recorded Dec. 16, 1913, at 3:10 P. M.
Page 97 to 100 Inc., Vol. 8, Record of Mining Conveyances.
E. L. Coburn, County Clerk, By Vina Opdycke, Deputy Clerk.

State of Oregon,) ss County of Josephine,)

I, E. L. Coburn, County Clerk of the County aforesaid and ex-officio Clerk of the County Court thereof, hereby certify that I have carefully compared the foregoing copy of Agreement with the original, and that it is a true and correct copy thereof and of the whole thereof as the same appears of record in my office and my custody.

Witness my hand and the Seal of said Court, this 23rd day of May, 1914.

County Clerk.

R 7 W.said cor.being 1320 ft.S.of thence N.on sec.line 720 ft; thence	qr.cor.on E.line of said Sec.36; W.1687.50 ft. thence S.78°28'W.			
972.11 ft.to point on gr.sec.line woof sec; thence continuing S.78°28'W ft. thence S.432.96 ft; thence East to place of beginning, containing 48	which is 794.36 ft.south of center 1.549.23 ft; thence N.82°W.123.06			
ft. thence S.432.96 ft; thence East to place of beginning containing 48	on N.line of Lots 2,3 & 4,3300 f			
Stof Section 36. all in township 39 S., range 7 W., containing according to law.	18 73			
,	T. M. Anderson (Signature of Applicant.)			
This 16" day of October,	A. D. 1913 ·			
STATE OF OREGON, County of Josephine	88.			
I,	ng first duly sworn, say that I am over eighteen years			
of age; that I am a citizen of the United States; that I resid	de at NoStreet,			
City of Holland , County of Jose	phine , State of Oregon ,			
and my postoffice address is Holland, Oregon, ; that the proposed purchase is for my own benefit; that I have not directly made any previous purchase of land from the State of Oregon of the kind described above, nor has anyone for me, which, together with the land described in the above application, exceeds three hundred and twenty acres; that I have made no contract or agreement, expressed or implied, for the sale or disposal of the land applied for, in case I am permitted to purchase the same, and that there is no valid adverse claim thereto.				
W. A. Akers	T. M. Anderson (Signature of Applicant.)			
W. A. Akers				
D. K. Sutherland				
and I hereby certify that I am personally acquainted with he is the identical person described in the foregoing affidavi	day of October , 191.3, the applicant whose signature appears above, and that t. J. E. Hodgdon			
	Notary Public			
STATE OF OREGON,				
	88.			
I, W. A. Akers				
City of Holland , County of Jose				
and I, D. K. Sutherland,	residing at No, Street,			
City of Holland , County of Josephine , State of Oregon , being first duly sworn, depose and say, each for himself, that the address given after my name herein is my true place of residence; that the within applicant is personally known to me; that he signed and swore to the within application in my presence, and I signed my name as a witness to his signature in his presence and that I believe he makes the within application for his own use and benefit.				
	. W. A. Akers			
	D. K. Sutherland			
Subscribed and sworn to before me this				
and I hereby certify that I am personally acquainted with they are the identical persons described in the foregoing aff	the persons whose signatures appear above, and that			
(Seal)	J. E. Hodgdon			
(5001)	Notary Public			
MEMORA The foregoing affidavit must be sworn to before a Notary Pub				

The foregoing affidavit must be sworn to before a Notary Public or County Clerk within this State.

The present price of all State land is not less than \$7.50 per acre.

Payments on State lands, except tide lands, may be made as follows: One-fifth down, one-fifth in one year, with interest at eight per cent per annum; one-fifth in two years, with interest at seven per cent per annum; two-fifths on demand, with interest at six per cent per annum; interest on all deferred payments payable annually; the demand payment will not be allowed to stand for a longer period than five years from the date of issuance of the certificate.

For tide lands, full payment is required and a special application is prepared for this class of lands, which will be sent on request.

Not more than three hundred and twenty acres of any one kind of land will be sold to one person.

2 3 In the Matter of the Application 4 of T. M. Anderson et al. for the cancellation of a certificate of 5 sale issued by the State Land Board MOTION. to R. Boswell covering certain lands in Section 36, Township 39, South Range 7 West of W. M. 7 8 Comes now the above named R. Boswell by his attorney, I. H. Van Winkle. 9 and moves the Board to dismiss the application of the said T. M. Anderson and 10 others on the ground and for the reason that the said T. M. Anderson et al. have 11 brought a suit in the Circuit Court of the State of Oregon for Jesephine County 12 wherein said named parties pray a decree of said Court, decreeing the said %. 13 Boawell to be a trustee of the said lands described in said certificate of sale 14 for and on behalf of the said named T. M. Anderson et al; 15 And on the further ground that the Circuit Court of the said county 16 by virtue of said complaint has jurisdiction of all of the facts, subject matter 17 and parties to said suit and the said A. Boswell as defendant therein has accepted 18 jurisdiction of said Court by filing an answer therein duly verified; and basing 19 this motion upon the further fact that the extraordinary powers of injunction of 20 said Circuit Court have been invoked by said T. M. Anderson et al. and the said 21 R. Boswell has been restrained by reason of said injunction issued and served. 22 from working the property as a mining claim described in said certificate of sale; 23 And the said E. Boswell bases this motion upon all of the pleadings 24 filed in said Court and the afficavits filed therein, certified copies of which 25 accompany thim motion: 26 And the said R. Boswell further bases this motion on the informality of 27 the application filed with this Board, the same consisting merely of a letter 28 asking for a hearing and the same not being verified by any person whomsoever. 29 30 Holan Winkle 31 32

1

33

34

STATE OF OREGON County of	ss.			
		A.	being first duly sworn, sa	ay that I am
in the within entitled cause; and tha	t the forego	ing		
is true, as I verily believe				
Subscribed and sworn	to before 1	me this	day of	191
			Notary Public for the State of	f Oregon.
County ofMarion	ss.			
I, I. H. Van Winkle		, or	ne of the Attorneys for R. Boswe	911
	do l	nereby cert	ify that I have compared the fore	going copy of
Mo ti on			riginal thereof, and that it is a tru	e and correct
transcript therefrom and of the whole			101.4	
Dated this	day of	eune	191.4.	
STATE OF OREGON County of	ss.			
Due service of the within			by receiving a	a copy thereof
duly certified as such by			one of the Atto	rneys for the
		is hereb	y admitted in	
County, Oregon, thisd	ay of		191,	

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OREGON

"Did anybody ever show you the corners and stakes of the Grand Price Mining claim? A. They did not. Grand Prize Hydraulic Mines, et al, :

Grand Pri Plaintiffs and Appellants, Tit next asy a ter Artection showed us the quarter corner, we had Uncle Dan Sutherland's col-

pass then, - vs. borrowed it; we wont to the quarter corner. In

R. Boswell, et al, as I could on the section line and then run

that day we found these trees, the terres to come .

STATE OF OREGON, and we tree of Christmas and Met Years, Mr. Estate.

JACKSON COUNTY and of said defendant on cross excellention as round

am attorney for defendants and respondents in the above entitled cause and that I am well acquainted with the issues involved in this cause and with the testimony that has been taken, having read all of the same two or three times, and that I am also well acquainted with the premises involved in this controversy, having been over the same. That I make this affidavit in resistance of the Motion of the Appellants for injunction by this Court restraining the respondents from going in and upon the property of respondents and prosecuting work and labor thereon.

That this suit was instituted in the month of April, 1914 and a temporary injunction was obtained restraining thedefendants from prosecuting their work and labor upon the said mining claim, which has been in force up to this time.

I further state that the testimony shows that the defendants in this cause knew nothing about the boundary lines or the stakes of the Grand Prize Mine at the time when they purchased from the State of Oregon and that the purchase was made from the State by the defendants in November, 1913 and that the defendants knew nothing about the stakes or boundaries prior to Christmas of 1913, and call attention to page 241 of the testimony of Defendants R. Boswell in this cause, as follows:

"Did anybody ever show you the corners and stakes of the Grand Prize Mining claim? A. They did not.

- Q. When did you first know where the west center end stake of this Grand Prize Mining claim was? The next day after Mr. Bowling showed us the quarter corner, we had Uncle Dan Sutherland's compass then, had borrowed it, we went to the quarter corner. In had a hundred foot steel tape and we run xix hundred and sixty feet west as long as I could on the section line and then run north on twenty two, west of north we understood that was the variation of the needle or about that and when we run that line that day we found these trees, the three trees.
- Q. (By Mr. Reames.) A. About what date was that? A. The 28th of December, that was between Christmas and New Years, Mf. Reames.";

and the testimony of said defendant on cross examination as found non page 290 of the testimony, as follows: irre to had bought forty acres and found that he had bought short, that they

- "Q. Now when, Mr. Boswell, you saw these stakes upon the ground long before you purchased, isn't that true? A. BEFORE I PURCHASED, I DIDN'T. Is paradage and a process that and that
- Q. Were you upon the ground before you purchased? A. I was upon the ground there in August and the fore part of September and emphatically state I did not see the stakes or know of their existance until I found them between Christmas and New Years when we made our pocket compass survey."

And also to the testimony of R. J. Boswell, as found on page

- 363 of the testimony, as follows:
- "Q. When did you first find the stakes? A. In December in company with my father when we made the pocket compass survey.
- Q. Did you know where they were prior to that time? A. No sir.
- Q. And you made your pocket compass survey after you had bought from the state? A. Yes sir."
 devit "that they began to mine in the very epening which had

osen made by the I also desire to call the Court's attention to the testimony of R. Boswell on pages 219 and 220 thereof with reference to the statements of T. M. Anderson, the plaintiff in the case, with reference to what he desired to purchase from the State, as

"Q. Dhe defendant in this case? (Meaning Bill Akers). everal A. Yes sir, and I don't know that it was just at that day or before but while we was there I asked Anderson about locating a mining claim on the school land and he told me that it would be no use to stake a claim on the school land, that some three years before the state had notified parties owning clams on the school land that they could contest the state rights for their claims if they was prior to the state's acceptance of the land and prove up under

"follows: Anderson and Michael Murphy and I believe Thomas Wilson tentified that where the Roses tunied to not rune in

"the mineral laws of the United States but they failed to--there wasn't any of them that contested their rights, they let it
go by as I remember and consequently all locations was off and the
only way to get a claim on the school land was to buy the land,
that is the way he had done and he said all stakes and corners
did not amount to anything.

- Q. Now that was the information Mr. Anderson gave to you?
- A. That was the information Mr. T. M. Anderson gave to me. "
- "Q.Right now go ahead with your statement about his advice to you with reference to the purchase? A. He advised me to purchase land adjoining him on the west, said it was a good buy and that he had bought all he wanted, he told me that first he had bought forty acres, and found that he had bought short, that they measured there, him and Bill Akers or his son, I think it was Bill Akers, he said, measured with him and found that forty brought him just to his panning hole or about that and that he had written the state land board and they had consented and I think at that time his application was in for ten acres more and he said that ten acres would be all of the land he wanted.
- Q. You say that he told you that they measured up the first forty acres brought it to the panning hole? A. They measured up the first forty acres and it brought it to the panning hole.
- Q. Where was the panning hole, if you know, with reference to where the location notice was posted? A. The panning hole is south and east.
- Q. How far distance? A. About one hundred and twenty five feet from where the location notice was posted on the madrone tree.

Answering the appellant's statement in his affidavit "that they began to mine in the very openings which had
been made by the discovery of said claim and within the lines of
the claim as staked and marked upon the ground", I desire to
call the Court's attention to page 242 of the testimony of the
defendant R. Boswell in the case:

"Q. T. M. Anderson and Michael Murphy and I believe Thomas Wilson testified that where the Boswell tunnel now runs in there was a cut several feet long and several feet wide and several feet deep, state to this court what you know about that?

A. There was no tunnel whatever where this Boswell tunnel -- no cut where it was run in. That was absolutely untrue.

- "Q. What was there, Mr. Boswell? A. There was a cut below about twenty feet and about. I should judge six or eight feet deep.
- Q. Now suppose you were facing the Boswell tunnel where is this cut you refer to, is it on the feft or on the right?
- A. It is on the left coming up hill.
- Q. About how large a cut was that? A. It is about four feet wide and twelve or fifteen feet long with a face on it about six or eight feet deep, I should judge, when we went in their last one.
- Q. Where was another cut? A. There was a little one on the line about thirty feet east of our strike.
- Q. And how large was that when you started making your excavation?
 A. That was a small cut, about eighteen inches deep and my son and
 I dug it about as deep again.
- Q. Now I want to ask you whether or not there were any other cuts in that immediate vicinity there excepting the two you have detailed? A. There was none whatever.
- Q. State whether or not where you have run that tunnel you broke virgin ground? A. I did, we did and cleared the brush away."

And in this connection I desire to call the Court's

attention to page 356 of the testimony of R. J. Boswell:

- Q. "You heard the testimony of T. M. Anderson and Wilson, who is in Court here, and one of the plaintiffs, representing the Grand Prize. didn't you?"
- A. "Yes, sir.".
- Q. "State whether or not their testimony in regard to there being a third cut there is true or otherwise?"
- A. "It is not true, there was no such third cut."
- Q. Well, in what condition did you find the ground there between the cut on the left and the cut on the right, had it ever been broken? A. The cut on the right, the smaller of the two cuts we went about twenty feet to the left, that would be between the two cuts and started a cut. We had to clear away the brush to do this, to start this cut.
 - Q. Then am I to understand you went in on absolutely virgin ground? A. Yes sir.
- Q. To run your tunnel? A. Yes sir.
 - Q. WELL, NOW WAS THERE ANY OTHER CUT THERE BETWEEN THOSE TWO CUTS UP THE HILL OR DOWN THE HILL FROM THERE? A. NO SIR.
 - Q. THEN AS I UNDERSTAND YOU THESE TWO CUTS YOU HAVE TESTIFIED TO WERE WHE ONLY TWO CUTS THAT WERE THERE? A. THESE TWO CUTS I HAVE TESTIFIED TO WERE "HE ONLY TWO CUTS THAT WERE THERE ON THE GROUND IN DISPUTE AT THAT TIME."

- "W. That was after your father had purchased? A. Yes sir.
- Q. Now where was the nearest cut down below on the Grand Prize mine?

 A. PERHPAS ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTY FEET FROM THE LARGEST OF THE TWO CUTS JUST NOW PARTLY COVERED UP. THAT CUT I WAS TOLD BY ANDERSON WAS WHERE HE GOT HIS LAST PROSPECTS.
- Q. That is the cut one hundred and fifty feet down the hill?
- A. Yes sir, the two cuts that he had run on the ground in dispute, he said he had got nothing, in fact he considered the gold was below those two cuts."

That answering the statement "that the evidence in this case shows that said deposit is so rich that many hundreds of dollars can be taken out in a day", I state that generally the testimony recites that the prospect was good and in some instances excellent but the only definite testimony in regard to the richness of the strike was the testimony of the Boswells that from their panning they took out one day \$3.00 and that it prospected well. That there is no testimony that justifies the belief that \$100 a day or any such sum can be taken from the said deposit. it is true that in the tunnel the deposit is exposed but there is no free gold shown in the deposit and it must be panned out in order to ascertain what it contains. That the nearest water that there is to the deposit that might be used for washing the dirt in any quantities is nearly one-half mile away in a deep gulch and that the only water reasonably near available for washing dirt is a very small panning hole about one-quarter of a mile to the esst that has a very limited quantity of water and is situate on the premises of the plaintiffs.

That it is believed from the prospects that were taken amounting to some \$3.00 and testified to by the Boswells, that the said deposit carries gold in paying quantities but there is no definite evidence showing that the deposit is immensely rich.

That the respondents have been denied their right to do any work or labor upon the premises which they have contracted to purchase from the State of Oregon for more than one year and it would be a gross injustice to the respondents if they should be enjoined by this Court from going in and upon the said premises and prosecuting whatever work they see fit to do thereon.

That the respondents application to purchase the said land was made on the 21st of November, 1913 and the said lands adjoin the lands purchased by the appellants from the State of Oregon. That the purchase made by the respondents from the State of Oregon was in pursuance of the advice of the appellants, the testimony amply showing that the appellant Anderson had repeatedly told the respondent Boswell that they had purchased all the lands they wanted and that Boswell might purchase the balance lying west of the lands purchased by the appellant.

The evidence further shows that prior to the time when the defendant purchased the said lands from the State of Oregon that the respondents had brushed their lands out up to what is the actual dividing line between the lands of the appellant and the lands of the respondent and that the appellants were conducting hydraulic mining operations within two or three hundred yards of the lands of the respondent and within plain sight of where the respondentx was working on his land purchased from the State. That he worked there with the knowledge and the encouragement of the respondents through the months of January, February, Marcy, making the developments on his said lands which he did make, with their entire knowledge and with their encouragement, and with the knowledge on the part of the appellants of just where the dividing line was between the lands purchased by the respondent and those purchased by the appellants from the State of Oregon, and no claim was ever set up by the appellants to the said lands until after the respondent had made the discovery and had panned out the three

dollars hereinbefore referred to.

That after the appellants had brought their suit in the Circuit Court of Oregon for Josephine County the appellant Anderson filed a contest before the State Land Board and the said contest came on for hearing before said State Land Board on the second day of June, 1914, the plaintiff Grand Prize being present by its president Thomas Wilson and the plaintiffs T. M. Anderson, T. J. Anderson and D. K. Sutherland being present in person and by their attorney A. B. Reames and the defendants being present in person and by their attorney Gus Newbury, and the Board, consisting of 6swald West, Governor of Oregon, Thomas B. Key, State Treasurer and B. W. Olcott, Secretary of State, after a hearing of the testimony submitted, entered its findings that no fraud had been perpetrated upon the State Land Board by the defendants in their application to purchase and ordered a dismissal of the appellant's contest.

And the respondents assert that there is no foundation of the appellant's contention as found on page 2 and 3 of his affidavit that the said State Land Board gave the appellant a preferential right to buy the said lands because of the appellant's location or that there is anything in the testimony to show that said State Land Board promised and agreed to sell the land embraced in their pretended location to the appellants or that there was any mutual mistake by the State Land Board and of the plaintiffs with reference to the lands involved in this controversy; and further state that if there had been such mutual mistake on the part of the said State Land Board and the said plaintiffs that the respondents were not privity with it, had no knowledge of it and were not bound by it.

WHEREFORE, the respondents pray the order of this Court denying appellants' Motion for an injunction against respondents.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 12 day of May, 1915.

Helen Rogsdale.

Juniculous

County of Jackson,	
I,	being first duly
	.; and that the foregoingis
true as I verily believe;	
Subscribed and sworn to before me this	day of191
	Notary Public.
STATE OF OREGON, County of Jackson,	
I, Gus Newbury, attorney for	, do
	compared the foregoing copy of
with the original; that it is a correct transcript	therefrom and of the whole thereof.
Dated theday of	
STATE OF OREGON, OSS	
County of Jackson,	Man.
Due service of the within	is hereby accepted in Jackson
County, Oregon, this	, 191 by receiving
a copy thereof, duly certified to as such by one of	of the attorneys for
	Rhal
	Attorney for

Grand Prize Hydraulic Mines, an Oregon corporation, D.K. Sutherland, T. M. Anderson and T. J. Anderson,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

vs.

R. Boswell, R. J. Boswell and W. M. Akers,

Defendants and Respondents.

This cause having on the 13th day of May, 1915, been duly heard before Lawrence T. Harris, a Justice of the Supreme Court of the State of Oregon, upon the motion of plaintiffs and appelpellants for a restraining order and injunction against the defendants and respondents; the plaintiffs and appellants appearing by A. E. Reames their attorney, and the defendants and respondents appearing by Gus Newbury their attorney.

And having heard the argument of counsel, and being now fully advised, it is ordered, adjudged and decreed by the court that said defendants and respondents, their agents, servants, and employees, and all others in their aid and behalf, or claiming by, under or be and they are hereby restrained and enjoined through them or either of them from carrying on any mining operations or extracting any ore, gold or other precious metals from, and from digging or excavating upon any portion of the grounds included within the Grand Prize Quartz Mining Claim, mentioned and described in the pleadings in this cause as the Grand Prize Mining Claim; and from carrying on any mining operations or extracting any precious metals and from prospecting upon any part of the northwest quarter of Lot 2, or the southwest quarter of the northwest quarter of the southwest quarter of Sec. 36, Tp.39 south of range 7 West, all of said property being in Josephine County, Oregon, and from carrying on mining operations upon or prospecting upon or extracting valuable ores from any of the property involved in this controversy which is in conflict between the

parties hereto during the pendency of this appeal.

And said plaintiffs and appellants having filed a bond in the sum of \$1,000.00, it is further ordered that within fifteen days from this date said plaintiffs and appellants shall file a further bond in the sum of \$4,000.00, conditioned as provided by law, to secure the defendants and respondents from loss in case this cause shall be decided against the plaintiffs and appellants. And in case they shall fail within said fifteen days to file such undertaking as above provided, this order shall be revoked and be of no force or effect, otherwise to stand until the final determination of this cause.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand in the city of Salem, Oregon, this 13th day of May, 1915.

Justice of the Supreme Court of the State of Oregon.